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WasteServices

650 25th Street, N.W., Suite 100
Cleveland, Tennessee 37311
(423) 303-7101

Email: mail@santekenviro.com
Internet; www.santekenviro.com

July 18, 2018

Mr. Patrick Mulligan

Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation
Division of Solid Waste Management

3711 Middlebrook Pike

Knoxville, TN 37921-5602

RE:  Groundwater Monitoring Report — 1% Semi-Annual Event
Matlock Bend Landfill
SNL #53-103-0203

Dear Mr. Mulligan:

Please find enclosed a copy of the groundwater monitoring report generated from
the first semi-annual groundwater event of 2018 at the Matlock Bend Landfill.
This package includes data pertaining to site information, geologic summary,
groundwater sampling, analytical laboratory reports, statistical analysis, and
groundwater elevations and flow.

If you have any questions and/or comments, please feel free to call at (423) 303-
7101.

Sincerely,

VAt Hed—

Robert Hudson
Environmental Compliance Coordinator

Enclosure

cc: Steve Field, Loudon County Solid Waste Department Chairman
Matt Dillard, Executive V.P. of Operations, Santek
Ron E. Valil, P.E., Executive V.P. of Engineering, Santek
Raymond Givens, Landfill Manager, Santek
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

In accordance with the Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation’s Solid Waste Processing
and Disposal Rule 0400-11-01-.04(7), Santek Waste Services, LLC (Santek) is submitting the groundwater
monitoring report for the first semi-annual event for 2018 at the Matlock Bend Landfill. The sampling and
analytical were performed in accordance with the Tennessee Department of Environment and
Conservation’s Solid Waste Processing and Disposal Rules as well as the site’s approved groundwater
monitoring plan dated December 1996. The groundwater monitoring plan is incorporated in the landfill’s
Operations Plan. The site’s groundwater monitoring network consists of six monitoring wells, three
downgradient wells for Phase I, two downgradient wells for Phase II/IV, with one upgradient well for both
phases. MW-4R is the upgradient well for Phase I and Phase II/IV. MW-01, MW-1A, and MW-02 are the
downgradient wells for Phase I; MW-03 and MW-05 are the downgradient wells for Phase II/IV. In
accordance with the TDEC groundwater report review dated September 30, 2016, Santek is now
monitoring the facility as one unit with one upgradient monitoring location (MW-4R). However, once
Phase I ends the post-closure care period on January 21, 2028, the downgradient monitoring wells
associated with Phase I will no longer continue to be monitored. Santek contracted with Environmental
Monitoring Services, LLC (EMS) to perform the sampling. Statistical analyses were performed by Santek.
Santek contracted with Analytical Environmental Services, Inc. (AES) to perform all analytical testing.

1.1 SITE INFORMATION

The Matlock Bend Landfill is located approximately five miles west of Loudon, TN, at latitude N 35° 44’
48” and longitude W 84° 24’ 43”. The site consists of 37.4 constructed acres of ridge-top and sloped
hillside topography bordering Tennessee Highway 72 for approximately 250 feet extending northward
4,800 feet.

2.0 SAMPLING AND ANALYTICAL

The groundwater sampling event was performed by EMS on May 22 & 23, 2018. All samples were
analyzed for Appendix I constituents, as well as the required additional 14 parameters at the Phase [ wells
(MW-01, MW-1A, MW-02, and MW-03). All samples were submitted to AES for analysis. A duplicate

was obtained from MW-02. Field sampling logs are provided in Appendix A. Analytical results are
provided in Appendix B.

3.0 STATISTICAL ANALYSIS

3.1 Statistical Analysis Method

Santek is submitting a control chart approach to satisfy the statistical analysis requirement. Well #4R is the
upgradient (background) well. Wells #01, #1A, #02, #03 and #05 are the downgradient (compliance)
wells. The Appendix I analytical results for this sampling event are used to compare the compliance wells
to the background well concentrations for each constituent elevated above detection limit. Parameters not
detected above the reporting limits are not included in the control chart comparison. Parameters detected
above the reporting limits are compared to the average background concentration. The mean (average) for
each well is determined by using the actual analytical value if it exceeds the detection limit, or by using the
method detection limit (MDL) if the result was a nondetect. If the average background concentration is
greater than the results for the compliance well, then no significant increase is indicated. If the average
background concentration is less than the results of the compliance well, then the Tennessee (TN)
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Regulatory Limits of the Tennessee Solid Waste regulations are used for additional comparison to indicate
potentially elevated concentrations. If there is no published TN Regulatory Limit, the EPA Region 4
Screening Level is used.

In accordance with the February 23, 2018 TDEC Groundwater Report Review and the March 7, 2018 email
to Mr. Patrick Mulligan, Santek instructed AES to lower the reporting limits for Appendix I VOCs and
metals to the lab’s practical quantification limit (PQL). Using the revised reporting limits, Santek
recalculated the background data for all groundwater wells. The revised control charts are provided in
Appendix C.

3.2 Statistical Analysis Summary

MW-01

The control chart for MW-01 indicates barium is above the report limit and background well’s average.
However, the result of this constituent does not exceed the TN Regulatory Limit which establishes the
groundwater protection standards at this well.

MW-1A

The control chart for MW-1A indicates barium is above the report limit and background well’s average.
However, the result of this constituent does not exceed the TN Regulatory limit which establishes the
groundwater protection standards at this well.

The control chart for MW-1 A indicates zinc is above the report limit. However, the result of this
constituent does not exceed the background well’s average which establishes the groundwater protection
standards at this well.

MW-02

The control chart for MW-02 indicates barium, beryllium, cadmium and nickel are above the report limit
and background well’s average. However, the results of these constituents do not exceed the TN
Regulatory Limit which establishes the groundwater protection standards at this well.

The control chart for MW-02 indicates zinc is above the report limit and the background well’s average.
However, the result of this constituent does not exceed the EPA Region 4 Screening Level which
establishes the groundwater protection standards at this well.

MW-03

The control chart for MW-03 indicates barium, lead, and nickel are above the report limit and background
well’s average. However, the results of these constituents do not exceed the TN Regulatory Limit which
establishes the groundwater protection standards at this well.

The control chart for MW-03 indicates copper is above the report limit and the background well’s average.
However, the result of this constituent does not exceed the EPA Region 4 Screening Level which
establishes the groundwater protection standards at this well.

The control chart for MW-03 indicates zinc is above the report limit. However, the result of this constituent
does not exceed the background well’s average which establishes the groundwater protection standards at
this well.



The control chart for MW-03 indicates cobalt is above the report limit, background well’s average and
EPA Region 4 Screening Level. However, this detection is attributed to cobalt levels in the soils at the
Landfill. Appendix G contains an Alternate Source Demonstration using soil samples collected from
the Borrow Area at the Landfill. Table 1 in Appendix G details the cobalt levels for MW-03 on
5/23/18, the leachate, and the soil samples. The results indicate cobalt is naturally occurring in the
soils approximately 350 times higher than the groundwater. Furthermore, cobalt is present in the
leachate as well. However, the presence of this constituent in the leachate is attributable to the use of
soils as daily and intermediate cover. Santek believes this report adequately identifies the source of
cobalt being the site’s natural soil. Therefore, no additional sampling and analysis is recommended for
cobalt in MW-03.

MW-4R
MW-4R is the upgradient (background) well.

MW-05

The control chart for MW-05 indicates barium and zinc are above the report limit. However, the results of
these constituents do not exceed the background well’s average which establishes the groundwater
protection standards at this well.

4.0 FLOW DIRECTION AND RATES
Phase I Geological Summary:

Geologic information of Phase I is based on a Hydrogeologic Evaluation dated January 18, 1984, by G.N.
Pruitt (TNDSWM). Phaselis located on a discontinuous, highly dissected upland with elevations ranging
from approximately 865 feet (MSL) to 1,020 feet (MSL). The evaluation indicates a thick cover of silty-
clayey soil which covers the majority of the site, the absence of shallow groundwater, and the absence of
perennial springs and streams. No bedrock outcrops were viewed on site; however, an exposed dolomite
limestone ledge resides east of the southeast property boundary. This rock exposure appears to originate
from either the uppermost part of the Longview dolomite formation or the lower portion of the Newalla
dolomite formation, both belonging to the Knox Group. Phase I is located in the Valley and Ridge
physiographic region consisting of northeast/southwest trending valleys and ridges.

Phase II/IV Geological Summary:

Geologic information for Phase II/IV is based on a Hydrogeologic Investigation Report prepared by Theta
Engineering, Inc. dated January 11, 1996. Phase II/IV is located in the Valley and Ridge physiographic
region consisting commonly of northeast/southwest trending valleys and ridges. This area consists of
discontinuous, highly dissected upland with elevations ranging from approximately 865 feet to 1,020 feet.
Bedrock formations include the Copper Ridge Dolomite Formation and the Longview Dolomite Formation,
both of which belong to the Knox Group. The area is dominantly covered by silty-clayey soil originating
from the Fullerton, Clarksville, and Nolichucky Series.

Groundwater Flow:

The overall groundwater flow of Phase I is towards the southwest and will eventually flow to the
Tennessee River. The groundwater flow rate ranges from 9.44 x 10 ft/day at MW-02 to 2.53 x 1073 ft/day
at MW-1A. Groundwater flow direction of Phase II/IV locally flows towards the northwest and will
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ultimately flow to the Tennessee River. The groundwater flow rate ranges from 2.51 x 10~ ft/day at MW-
03 to 5.89 x 10 ft/day at MW-05. Groundwater flow rate and direction have been determined for each
well and are included in Appendix D. A groundwater potentiometric contour map along with the Phase I
and Phase II/IV limits is included in Appendix E.

5.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The groundwater monitoring network at this site is adequately monitoring the uppermost aquifer and no
changes are recommended at this time.



APPENDIX A



EMServices

Environmental Monitoring Services, LLC
Phone (770) 823-7174

May 30, 2018

Robert Hudson

Santek Waste Services

650 25th Street NW, Suite 100
Cleveland, TN 37311

RE:  Groundwater monitoring at Loudon County Phase I Landfill
Robert,

On May 22™ and 23", we completed the semi-annual groundwater monitoring at the referenced
site. The sampling activities were performed in accordance with the site’s operating permit and
EPA Region IV SESD SOP’s.

After collecting the water level, we calculated the purge volume to three well volumes using a
standard formula. At each well, purging continued until at least three well-volumes were removed
and the field parameters were stable, or until the well was dry. The purge water was captured in
5-gallon buckets to quantify the purge volumes.

We employed a submersible pump for the purging of wells MW-01, 1A, 02, and 03. The pump
used was attached to Teflon-lined tubing. The tubing and pump were washed after sampling the
well using a Liquinox soap solution followed by a water rinse.

The wells were sampled using the same pump used to purge the well. The VOC and fluoride
samples were collected immediately. If turbidity was at an unacceptable level when purging was
complete (all other parameters stable), the well was allowed to settle overnight but less than 24
hours. The wells that were initially purged and sampled with a submersible pump but had high
turbidities later had metals samples collected using a new disposable poly bailer attached to new
nylon string.

During the purging process, pH, conductivity, temperature and turbidity readings were collected
and recorded in the logbook. Turbidity readings were again recorded at the time of metals sample
collection if the well was allowed to settle. Field readings were recorded from the initial water
pulled (0 gallons), well volume 1, well volume 2, well volume 2.5 and well volume 3. Stability
was based on volume, rather than time (though the time between measurements fell within range
of accepted guidance). The stability criteria used based on accepted guidance was at least 3 sets
of readings within the following ranges: pH (+ 0.1 SU), SC (+ 10%), Temperature (+ 1°C), and
Turbidity (<10 NTU). If the measurements weren’t stable as defined by the above criteria at the
completion of purging 3 well volumes, purging continued and readings recorded generally every
0.5 well volume up to 5 well volumes. These readings were recorded from a YSI Pro Plus which
was calibrated each morning. Turbidity readings were collected using a Hach 2100Q, which is
cal-checked prior to use. The Hach meters contain a factory calibration which is checked in-house
using formazine standards.

“For all your environmental monitoring needs”

1064 Hartwood Drive

Woodstock, GA 30189
inquiry@emservicesonline.com Page | of 2



The samples were collected in containers provided by the laboratory. These containers were of
types, sizes and preserved in a manner consistent with SW-846 and other guidance. Upon filling,
the containers were placed on ice. The samples were hand-delivered under chain of custody to
Analytical Environmental Services, (AES), located in Atlanta, Georgia.

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project and look forward to any feedback
you have.

Respectfully,

Jeff Johnson

Attachments: Groundwater Field Data



FIELD SAMPLING LOG

| Location: Loudon County Landfill

WELL NO: MW-01

Client/Operator: Santek Waste Services,

ne.

Project No:

Site: Matlock Bend Phase I

Purge Start: (Date) S-2I—) ??Timg) R3O

' v
Purge End:j (Date)F 2 A ?rime) [gb[ L

Purged by: j M,u U.M

‘Well Casing. ID:

2”

Depth Measurement Ref, Point* 83087 fi _
Equipment Used to Measure (Make, Model, etc) ]
DTW _Slope pH_YSI _ Cond. _¥SI To_YSI Ir
Measure Well TD:___45.00 _(-)0rig. DTW:__ WD (=) Wi Col. Thick: 37‘70
270,163 Gals./f. (<) ﬁ_[g_(ia]s /Csg. Vol. (9_3 Csg. Vol. @)L B, S Frotal Purge Gals.
GW elev. Ref. __ 830.87 ﬂ()DTw@ B 55,7

Purge/Sample Method: Disposable Pol Bailer v

Decon. Method: Field Appendix B
Purge Water Containerized? (No)

Average Purge Rat L 33 (gallons per minute)

— S8 Electric S},lbmersible PUID~

RS wyi(és °F)

(30| 0.00 | 7.3 Hf;B 4 [0 beise, no o v
1385 | 625 | €35| 4477 19 |2 oo beign no o dor
133% | g.505 €3G SOM | 1S,0 zxffm beige , 6 odior
P4 | se/eM3| S0 | 1S Zl106 beige, no eds v
1344 [1S. 50| 643 515‘& s | Tz6 beige , no 6dor
3t | 187564 21| 154 | 870 beige, no adoy
Tuwbidty st metals sampl coletions_|_ S NTU') s231BM0S

Comments:

*All Depths in Feet below Ref. Poin

bp.f-'ﬁge-i ne edoy

| .
t on Wellhead, Generally Top of Casing (TOC) DTW= Depth to Water




FIELD SAMPLING LOG WELL NO: MW-1A

Location: Loudon County Landfiil

|
|3
|
|
)
l

Site: Matlock Bend Phase I

Pr<“$ject No:
Purge End: (Date) 2o [ Brime) [ReH

Client/Operator: Santek Waste Services, Inc.

Purge Start: (Date) S| g(Time) \:a S3
i
J Mullow , D E(lig

805.13 fi
|

Equipment Used to Measure (Make, Model, etc)

Purged by:

Depth Measurement Ref. Point* | Well Casing. ID:  2”

DTW Slope pH_YSI _ Cond._ YSI To_YSI | .
Measure Well TD:__ 38.00 __ (orig. DTW:_|4-15 ) Wtr Col. Thick: 023, B 5
27=0.163 Gals/ft. (=) 3: Z 1 Gals./Csg. Vol. (x)__“ng Vol. (=) [ otal Purge Gals.
GWelev. Ref. __ 805.13 () DTW: JH. 1S . = 7% 7&
Purge/Sample Method: Dis S
Decon. Method: Field Appendix B ! ;
Purge Water Containerized? (No) 1
verage rurge e v G allons per minute J
eVeathir:P & Ratélo;: EE/, 5 ll(-f; °F) © ‘
el - em uréi i
Tae ((I;Z;ﬁ)e:s) pH (uSS/Sm) T(°C)p T(Nl”?l"(liJ;y Comments
_ | clo o odpr
R | 006|676 728 | Is.1 | SB wdy
. | d
S | H.00 660| 7% | 18| cO Cloidyno odsg
| . L | o no 636 v
125% | 6.op|CH3 | St | \177|D “ﬂ’f
, | lowdhy
\200| %.00|543 | 607 | [S.0 |[QD ¢loudy , no odov
. | o
12362 9. 75|61 | [O| 1S, (45 db“”qﬁ’r“ ooy
. . | ¢ n6 oo v
1204 | (1175|CH6| 8OS| (S| 2s) foasly, °

Turbidity at metals sample collection: 3

NTU’sJT $23-( 8, |68S%

nwﬁ&,{.
C e

|
*All Depths in Feet below Ref. Point on Wellhead, Generally Top of Casing (TOC) DTW= Depth to Water

1

Comments:

Y

{'lo Gdar




FIELD SAMPLING LOG _}

WELL NO: MW-02

Location: Loudon County Landfill

Site: Matlock Bend Phase I
|

Client/Operator: Santek Waste Services, Inc.

Pr(iject No:

Purge Start: Date)S 23 LB (Time) (003

1 —
Purge End; (Date)sf 3 \ﬁ’[‘ime) { ol Y

| Purged by: 7 M/&[', D EI(IFS

Depth Measurement Ref. Point*  825.20 ft |Well Casing. ID: 47
Equipment Used to Measure (Make, Model, etc) |
DTW _Slope _ pH_YSI Cond. __YSI T_YSI | .
Measure Well TD:__ 43.10__(-)0rig. DTW:_|L.1O (=) Wir. Col. Thick: 5__00
2”=0.653 Gals./ft. (=) iungals./ng. Vol. gx) 3 Csg. Vol. (®) lsl 6 5Total Purge Gals.
GW elev.Ref. _ 82520 () o8 1 B4 (G,

Purge/Sample Method: Disposable Poly Bailer orgSS Electric Stubmersib-le P

Decon. Method: Field Appendix B
Purge Water Containerized? (No)

Average Purge Rate: (i1 l (gallons per minute) 1
Weather: ’SWV’N{ (BO°F) :
Actual | Yo sc T Turbidity
Time (g‘;ff:ri) PH | us/cm) (gg)p (NTU) e
cleay R ad
003 1p.06 (UST| B6 9.9 6 '1e odoy
: i . | clesr,no odov
00D [525 (4| Y 163 | B
[ B.0D) | clear, no odoe—
o BlR | 102 1 | 162 3 ‘
l
Turbidity at metals sample collection: 3 NTU’s |
Comments: R 0100y g&l}\ dl\f 0O l;g W\/ 2
Céllﬂd%%lolght '~ cbearus odoy

*All Depths in Feet below Ref. Point on Wellhead, Generally Top of Casing (TOC) DTW= Depth to Water




|

FIELD SAMPLING LOG

)l

~ WELL NO: MW-03

Location: Loudon County Landfill

Site: Matlock Bend Phases 1 /11 /IV

Client/Operator: Santek Waste Services, Inc.

\
Préject No:

Purge Start: (Date)5-23- 18 (Time) (A4 Purge End  (Date)S> 23-|& (Time) O

Pugedby: ] Mullor, D E1Gs

l

Depth Measurement Ref. Point*

867.86

ft

Well Casing. ID: 2"

Equipment Used to Measure (Make, Model, etc)

DTW _Slope

pH _YSI

Cond.

YSI

TO

|
l
!
I

YSI

Measure Well TD: ~ 41.60  (-)Orig. DTW: “'1 IR (@) Wq Col. Thick: 96 78

27=0.163

GW elev. Ref.

Purge/Sample Method: Disposable Poly Bailer or
Decon. Method: Field Appendix B
Purge Water Containerized? (No)

867.86

Gals./R. (=) 4.37 Gals/Cs /5 Vol. (x) 3 Csg. Vol. (&) 3D Total Purge Gals.

86786 R(-)DTW: Wh ‘553.0‘-In

Electric Submersible u

Average Purge Rate: [ | ! (gallons per minute)

I
|

Weather, Sy pod g |
Acul bued | on | SC | Temp Turbidity .
me | (Gallons) @S/em) | (°C) | (NTU)
0%y | 0.66 |14 | X | |52 q cbeor no odor
0929 b (S22 | 276 | 1S3 2;1 cleor no sdoy

Turbidity at metals sample collection:

Comments:

NTU’s |

PWM A#’u a(J’ ! wv

QMElb

*All Depths in Feet below Ref. Point on Wellhead, General'ly Top of Casing (TOC) DTW= Depth to Water




EMServices

Environmental Monitoring Services, LLC
Phone (770) 823-7174

May 30, 2018

Robert Hudson

Santek Waste Services

650 25th Street NW, Suite 100
Cleveland, TN 37311

RE:  Groundwater monitoring at Loudon County Phase II/IV Landfill
Robert,

On May 22" and 23", we completed the semi-annual groundwater monitoring at the referenced
site. The sampling activities were performed in accordance with the site’s operating permit and
EPA Region IV SESD SOP’s.

After collecting the water level, we calculated the purge volume to three well volumes using a
standard formula. At each well, purging continued until at least three well volumes were removed
and the field parameters were stable, or until the well was dry. The purge water was captured in 5
gallon buckets to quantify the purge volumes.

We employed a submersible pump for the purging of wells MW-03 and 05. The pump used was
attached to Teflon-lined tubing. The tubing and pump were washed after sampling the well using
a Liquinox soap solution followed by a water rinse. Well MW-4R was purged using a disposable
poly bailer attached to new nylon string. We also collected a leachate sample via direct grab.

The wells were sampled using the same pump or bailer used to purge the well. The VOC and
fluoride samples were collected immediately. If turbidity was at an unacceptable level when
purging was complete (all other parameters stable), the well was allowed to settle overnight, but
less than 24 hours. The wells that were initially purged and sampled with a submersible pump but
had high turbidities later had metals samples collected using a new disposable poly bailer
attached to new nylon string.

During the purging process, pH, conductivity, temperature and turbidity readings were collected
and recorded in the logbook. Turbidity readings were again recorded at the time of metals sample
collection if the well was allowed to settle. Field readings were recorded from the initial water
pulled (0 gallons), well-volume 1, well-volume 2, well-volume 2.5 and well-volume 3. Stability
was based on volume, rather than time (though the time between measurements fell within range
of accepted guidance). The stability criteria used based on accepted guidance was at least 3 sets
of readings within the following ranges: pH (+ 0.1 SU), SC (+ 10%), Temperature (+ 1°C), and
Turbidity (<10 NTU). If the measurements weren’t stable as defined by the above criteria at the
completion of purging 3 well volumes, purging continued and readings recorded generally every
0.5 well volume up to 5 well volumes. These readings were recorded from a YSI Pro Plus which
was calibrated each morning. Turbidity readings were collected using a Hach 2100Q, which is

“For all your environmental monitoring needs”
1064 Hartwood Drive
Woodstock, GA 30189
inquiry@emservicesonline.com Page I of 2



cal-checked prior to use. The Hach meters contain a factory calibration which is checked in-house
using formazine standards.

The samples were collected in containers provided by the laboratory. These containers were of
types, sizes and preserved in a manner consistent with SW-846 and other guidance. Upon filling,
the containers were placed on ice. The samples were hand-delivered under chain of custody to
Analytical Environmental Services, (AES), located in Atlanta, Georgia.

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project, and look forward to any feedback
you have.

Respectfully,

Jeff Johnson

Attachments:  Groundwater Field Data
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FIELD SAMPLING LOG WELL NO: MW-03 =

Location: Loudon County Landfill Site: Matlock Bend Phases I/ I1/ IV

|
Client/Operator: Santek Waste Services, Inc. Project No:

Purge Start: (Date)5°D3- 1B (Time) (AR Purge End: (Date)>23-|& (Time) o959

pugedvy: ) Mullor, D 1G5

Depth Measurement Ref. Point* 867.86 ft Well Casing. ID: 2"

Equipment Used to Measure (Make, Model, etc)

DTW _Slope  pH _YSI Cond. __YSI To_YSI

Measure Well TD: __41.60 _(-)Orig. DTW:_[4. B (=) Wir. Col. Thick: 26 78
27=0.163 Gals./ft. (=) 437 _Gals. /c% Vol. (x)__ng Vol. &1 3O Total Purge Gals.
GWelev. Ref. _ 867.86  f.(-)DTW: ﬁﬂmﬂ 553.0‘-1 .

Purge/Sample Method: Disposable Poly Bailer or é Electric Submemble Pu?lm;

Decon. Method:; Field Appendix B
Purge Water Containerized? (No)

Average Pur ge Rate: l l s _(gallons per minute) ]

Weather: (7% °F)
Vol, »
Actual SC Temp | Turbidity
. Purged pH . ; Comments
Time (Gallons) (uS/cm) (°C) (NiTU) )
cbeav nho odor

O [ 0.66 U4l | YT | |53 Gf

(/[eMI no édbv

0929 456 SR | 216 | (5.3

—9

Turbidity at metals sample collection: NTU’s| |

Comments: M dfu &()L './ wv

clean nes o dov

*All Depths in Feet below Ref. Point on Wellhead, General'ly Top of Casing (TOC) DTW= Depth to Water



~| FIELD SAMPLING LOG

WELL NO: MW-4R

Location: Loudon County Landfill

Site: Matlock Bend Phases 1I/IV

| Client/Operator: Santek Waste Services, Inc.

Project No:

Purge Start: (Date)S;’);l"lg (Time) HQ“{

Purgejngnate)( u2C, (time) 143G

Depth Measurement Ref. Point*

992.32

| Purged by: OMKQ-II D 6[[(§

ft

Equipment Used to Measure (Make, Model, etc)

DTW _Slope  pH _ YSI Cond.

YSI T°

|
[well Casing. ID: 2~
\
I

YSI

|

Measure Well TD: 106,50 _(-)Orig. DTW: 6.0 (=) Wir. Col. Thick: loMY4.
27=0.163 Gals./ft. (=) L/H7 Gals./Csg. Vol. tx)_3ng. Vol. (=)§l , Total Purge Gals.

GWelev.Ref, _ 99232 () DTW: 76 # Mﬁ

Purge/Sample Method:

Decon. Method: Field App d
Purge Water Containerized? (No)

) osale Poly Baile

Average Purge Rate: (gallons per minute)
Weather: ( °F
Actual Vol. SC Temp | Turbidity C
Time (g:ﬁii) PH | wsiem) | 0 (NTU) S G
Mad | p.oe| (00 | 832 | 1a0 | 50¢ Clowdy, 1004
9 |
1930 | 1.75 | G. 14 QN2 éﬁf WH Clowe(, O odel
|
1936 [ 25| (13 12 | 165 | 285
250+ |
L5
sl ;
Turbidity at metals sample collection: ﬁ) NTU’s, 5’93 I@ / \ \\\
Comments:; y n pu/rq,eo\; v,&ru @ [ aS I/V V
e ¢ | /

*All Depths in Feet below Ref. Point on Wellhead, Generaﬂy Top of Casing (TOC) DTW= Depth to Water




L

\
FIELD SAMPLING LOG WELL NO: MW-05

Location: Loudon County Landfill Sit_‘e: Matlock Bend Phases II/IV

. |
Client/Operator: Santek Waste Services, Inc. Project No:

Purge Start: (Date) "2 ) | Arime) (SO Purge End: (Date) ST Arime) L SR

Purgédby: j Mﬂb"wl ﬂ pﬂ/i@ |

Depth Measurement Ref. Point* 936.84 ft ‘Well Casing. ID:  2”

Equipment Used to Measure (Make, Model, etc)

' DTW _Slope pH_YSI __ Cond._ YSI T°_YSI

Measure Well TD:__17221__(-0rig. DTW: 83.68 (=) wir. Col. Thick$7.02

x) 27=0.163 Gals./ft. (=)I 5 Gals./Cég. Vol. (x)_3 Csg. Vol. (=) 315 Total Purge
Gals:

GWelev. Ref. _ 93684 _f.(-) DTW: 42 eb s - 35'%'6 ft

|
Purge/Sample Method: Disposable Poly Bailer or SS Electric Submersible Pump
Decon. Method: Field Appendix B
Purge Water Containerized? (No)

Average Purge Rate: ln 6 (gallons per minute)
Weather: d (G0 °F)

Vol. ' L.
SC Temp | Turbidity
burged || PH L gem) | 0) | (NTU)

(Gallons) r
Ak o S ) Az | b
s\ [ 2.06| 2.1 214 | \£-2| 7Y o

I5VB| TS| M4 |21 |5 |6 coudy

Actual
Time

Comments

\s=24| 00 760|265 [ (64 | gm| | ceerene sdor
\530| 2425|762 6s el | 1Y i
\s36 ’56617 65| XS5[163] 4 ¢804 o odor
\sH=2| 1399 7:(9'1'-;)6512 (6 A ﬁi, cleav, noodor
Turidiyat metals samplecofedion: B NTU'
Comments: daa/ e wfof“

|

* All Depths m Feet below Ref. Point on Wellhead, Genera]l); Top of Casing (TOC) DTW= Depth to Water



FIELD SAMPLING LOG

WELL NO: Equipment Blank

Location: Loudon County Landfill

Site: Matlock Bend

Client/Operator: Santek Waste Services, Inc.

Project No:

Purge Start: (Date)$- 3~ 5 (Time) [0 G

(Time) —~

Purgedby: {7 Millon

Purge!End: (Date) —
|

1

Depth Measurement Ref. Point* N/A ft Well Csg. ID:  N/A
|
Equipment Used to Measure (Make, Model, etc) |
DTW NA pH_YSI  Cond. _YSI To_YSI ]
Measure Well TD:___ N/A_ (-)Orig. DTW:_ N/A ()] Wtr.‘ Col. Thick:___N/A . ;
x) 2"=0.163 Gals/ft. (=) _N/A _ Gals./Csg. Vol.(x)_3 _Csg. Vol. (5)_N/A__ Total Purge
Gals. ' _
GW elev. Ref. N/A  ft.(-) DTW: N/A fi.= N/A__ft.
Purge/Sample Method: Directly filling containers :
Decon. Method: Field Appendix B i
Purge Water Containerized? (No)
Average Purge Rate: N/A (gallons per minute)
Weather: ( °B |
Actual p?ll;;lé d pH SC Temp Turbgidity Comments
Time (Gallons) (uS/cm) (°C) (NTU)
R0 G Y - T ~: - —
!‘
!
!
Turbidity at imetals sample collection: — NTU’s
Comments: Lab provided DI Water

*All Depths in Feet below Ref. Point on Wellhead, Generally Top of Casing (TOC) DTW= Depth to Water
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@ ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

AES

June 12, 2018

Robert Hudson
Santek Environmental Inc.

650 25th Street NW, Suite 100
Cleveland TN 37311

RE: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) LF Phase 1
Dear Robert Hudson: Order No:  1805P09

Analytical Environmental Services, Inc. received 9 sampleson  5/24/2018 9:00:00 AM
for the analyses presented in following report.

No problems were encountered during the analyses. Additionally, all results for the associated

Quality Control samples were within EPA and/or AES established limits. Any discrepancies associated with the
analyses contained herein will be noted and submitted in the form of a project Case Narrative.

AES’s accreditations are as follows:

-NELAP/State of Florida Laboratory ID E87582 for analysis of Non-Potable Water, Solid & Chemical
Materials, Air & Emissions Volatile Organics, and Drinking Water Microbiology & Metals, effective
07/01/17-06/30/18.

State of Georgia, Department of Natural Resources D #800 for analysis of Drinking Water Metals, effective
07/01/17-06/30/18 and Total Coliforms/ E. coli, effective 04/25/17-04/24/20.

-NELAP/Louisiana Agency Interest No. 100818 for or analysis of Non-Potable Water and Solid & Chemical
Materials, effective 07/01/17-06/30/18.

-AIHA-LAP, LLC Laboratory ID: 100671 for Industrial Hygiene samples (Organics, Metals, PCM Asbestos,
Gravimetric), Environmental Lead (Paint, Soil, Dust Wipes, Air), and Environmental Microbiology (Fungal)
Direct Examination, effective until 11/01/19.

These results relate only to the items tested. This report may only be reproduced in full.

If you have any questions regarding these test results, please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

Chris Pafford

Project Manager

MR P asdential Cirive © Atlanta, Geangia 30340 « Lol 770 487 8177 » Fax: 770,457 8188 ¢ Toll Free: 800.972. 4889

wauow acsal lavita com
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ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

woncorser: (SRR

202 Huwy ‘72N,Awlan,w~3777ﬂ

'\ p) 3080 Presidential Drive Atlanta, GA 30340-3704 CHAIN OF CUSTODY
AES  Phone: (770) 457-8177 / Toll-Free: (800) 972-4885 / Fax: (770) 457-8188 vate: Y- (B g ) o |
[COMPANY ‘ADDRESS: '
{‘e k 6&/\4/‘ /‘onmm‘!u [ €so ;‘S% ‘Sf_ N(Aj/&(« lot ANALTSES RSQ.UESTED Visit our website
) www .aesatlanta.com for
1{'\Cl C‘W[’Md/ T—M 373"\ M é downlnadat;ectOCs andto|
PHONE: EMAIL: — og in to you ccess g
ED :’{23/303 ST SIGHATURE: g vy 2 < Q oeint atcoL:ESA 2
T Mulley D Els = —= ol g9
" SAMPLED: w < T 3 wl é
0 SAMPLEID g g £ PRESERVATION (see cades) E
OATE TIME o H REMARKS
81 hadtlvizkalx [ feedsal
: MUy~ So\B| BH7 | X ew 2] [t[UV[I[\]D 1
: =5 3-8 | (105 | < W { |
: Mw-[ A 5218 | (34 | X cwlz|2| [{[A[L[I[\][2 (A
] Ja—— $31%| (0S8 | X e | ‘ (
3 Mu- 52 2t EES Gw [ L LV[V]E [ , (3
‘ Mw-03 52348 6929 [ < | [ew lalit [ [t [T ]2 stared w/phise Wfv | |2
’ Duplicate 59318 200 | x cwlhz[y [| L[] ] 12
s Eguwpment BlanR k2% % (206 | x w Rlh U= sharedl w/ phase 11V 13-
: Trip Blanle 50| | (233 | x AR RNNNNNE: shared w/ phase 1/V\2L]
R::NQUISHED BY: i DATE/TIME: AECEIVEDBY: DI'FI"M(: X PROJECT INFORMATION RECEIPT
{ “ (Ylonum 5 au“g PRUI!CY RAVEE; Total i of Containers (|
o AT oD | Pami B il leunty (ateck Bend) LE Phus || 4
L ! e PROJECT H: Tumargund Time (TAT} Reauest
SITE ADDRESS: K standard 5 Business Days

[[] 2 Business DayRush

senoRerorT 10 Kalped Hudson

[ Next Business Day Rush

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS:

SHIPMENT METHOD
OuUT: / / VIA:
wNNG via:
<"- dient JedEx UPS  USmall courier Greyhound

other;

INVOICE TO:
(IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE)

[[]same-Day Rush (auth req.}

[Jower

STATE PROGRAM (if anv): m_
¢ manrpg sa? (]

QUOTEA:, POM:

0aTA PALKAGE: 1 OED 1 O vO

Submission of samples to the laboratory constitutes acceptance of AES's Terms & Conditions, Samples received after 3PM or on Saturday are considered as received the following businessdav. If no TAT is marked on COC, AES will proceed with standard TAT,

Samgples are disposed of 30 days after completion of report unless other arangements are made.

Matrix Codes: A =Air GW = Groundwater  SE = Sediment

Preservative Codes:  H+l = Hydrochloric acid +ice | =Ice only

SO =Soil SW=Surface Water ~WW = Waste Water W = Water

N =Nitricacid S+ = Sulfuric acid + ice

S/M+l =Sodium Bisulfate/Methanol +ice

DW = Drinking Water (Blanks) O = Other {specify)

O = Other (specify)

(Blanks)
NA = None

White Copy - .riginalﬁgéléoﬁlot;ofg - Client



Analytical Environmental Services, Inc LTEE i

Client: Santek Environmental Inc.
Project: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) LF Phase 1 Case Narrative
Lab ID: 1805P09

Sample Receiving Nonconformance:

1805P09-001F and -003F were analyzed outside EPA/Method 300 specified holding time of 48 hours due to limited holding time
remaining at sample receipt at the request of Robert Hudson via email 05-29-18.

Micro-extractable VOC Analysis by Method 8011:

Matrix spike duplicate analyses were not performed with Batch 261446 due to insufficient sample volume.

Page 3 of 29



Clear Save as
@ ANALYTICAL
i | ENVIRONSENTAL
AES [Sprvices, iNc. SAMPLE/COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST
1. clientName:  Santek Environmental Inc. AESWorkoOrder Number:  1805P09
2. Carrier: Fedex ] WPS [] usPs[ ] client(w] Courier] | Other
Yes No N/A Details Comments
3.{Shipping container/cooler received in good condition? L) C damaged | | leaking [ | other[ ]
#.|Custody seals present on shipping container? O
§.|Custody seals intact on shipping container? () [
6.| remperature blanks present? 1 ()] )
Cooler temperature(s) within limits of 0-6°C? [See item 13 and 14 for @ O O Cooling initiated for recently collected samples / ice
“|temperature recordings.] present
8.[Chain of Custody (COC) present? 0 @ D
9.|Chain of Custody signed, dated, and timed when relinquished and received?| (e ’)
10.{Sampler name and/or signature on COC? D
11.] Were all samples received within holding time? 0 (@ ®)
12.| TAT marked on the COC? () | O) If no TAT indlcated, proceeded with standard TAT pee Terms & Conditions, Ll
13. Cooler 1 Temperature 0.3 °c Cooler 2 Temperature 2.2 ac Cooler 3 Temperature 0.6 g Cooler 4 Temperature °c
14. CoolerS Temperature °c Cooler 6 Temperature °c Cooler 7 Temperature °c Cooler 8 Temperature °c
15. Comments:
| certify that | have completed sectlons 1-15 (dated initials). TD 5/24/18
Yes No N/A Details Comments
16.|Weresample containers intact upon receipt? ()
17.|Custody seals present on sample containers? ( ) (o)
18.|Custody seals intact on sample containers? O : @ 4
19.|Do sample container labels match the COC? @ O O incomplete info || illegible ||
no label [ other [
20.}Are analyses requested indicated on the COC? [OBE®NKe)]
. . samples received but not listed on COC D
21 |Were all of the samples listed on the COC received?
@ O O samples listed on COC not received ]
22.]Was the sample collection date/time noted? L)
23.|Did we receive sufficient sample volume for indicated analyses? -
24 |Were samples received in appropriate containers? @ D
25.|Were VOA samples received without headspace (< 1/4" bubble)? (s)
26.|Were trip blanks submitted? [OlKe)] listed on COC [  not listed on coC [
27. Comments:
1 certlfy that | have completed sections 16-27 (dated initials), MDP 5/24/18

This section only applies to samples where pH can be
checked at Sample Receipt.

Yes

N/A

Detalls Comments

28.|Have containers needing chemical preservation been checked? *

()

29.|Containers meet preservation guidelines?

®)

30.|Was pH adjusted at Sample Receipt?

Q

Q

(O]

" Nole: Cerlain analysesrequire chemical preservation bul musl| be checked in Ihe laboralory and not upon Sample Receipt such as Calitorms, VOCs and Qil & Grease/TPH.

Checklist 6.9.17 Rev 2

| certify that | have completed sections 28-30 (dated Initials). MDP 5/24/18

Locked
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 12-Jun-18

Client: Santek Environmental Inc.

Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) LF Phase 1 Dates Report

Lab Order: 1805P09
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Collection Date Matrix Test Name TCLP Date Prep Date Analysis Date
1805P09-001A MW-01 5/22/2018 1:47:00PM Groundwater APPENDIX | VOLATILE ORGANICS 5/29/2018 11:19:00AM 06/01/2018
1805P09-001B MW-01 5/22/2018 1:47:00PM Groundwater MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOCs 5/25/2018 4:19:46 PM 05/25/2018
1805P09-001C MW-01 5/22/2018 1:47:00PM Groundwaler Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS 6/1/2018 2:06:00 PM 06/01/2018
1805P09-001D MwW-01 5/22/2018 1:47:00PM Groundwater Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) 5/25/2018 7:51:11 AM 05/25/2018
1805P09-001D MW-01 5/22/2018 1:47:00PM Groundwater Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) 05/31/2018
1805P09-001E MW-01 5/22/2018 1:47:00PM Groundwater Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C 5/29/2018 5:24:00 PM 05/29/2018
1805P09-001F MW-01 5/22/2018 1:47:00PM Groundwater Inorganic Anions by IC 05/24/2018
1805P09-001G MW-01 5/22/2018 1:47:00PM Groundwater Cyanide 5/31/2018 11:15:00AM 05/31/2018
1805P09-001H MW-01 5/22/2018 1:47:00PM Groundwater Total Organic Carbon by SM5310B 05/25/2018
1805P09-002A MW-01 5/23/2018 11:05:00AM Groundwaler APPENDIX | METALS 5/30/2018 10:41:00AM 05/31/2018
1805P08-002A MW-01 5/23/2018 11:05:00AM Groundwaler APPENDIX | METALS 5/30/2018 10:41:00 AM 06/06/2018
1805P09-002A MW-01 5/23/2018 11:05:00AM Groundwater Total Metals by ICP/MS 5/30/2018 10:41:00AM 05/31/2018
1805P09-002A MW-01 5/23/2018 11:05:00AM Groundwater Total Metals by ICP/MS 5/30/2018 10:41:00 AM 06/06/2018
1805P08-002A MW-01 5/23/2018 11:05:00AM Groundwater TOTAL MERCURY 5/31/2018 7:45:00 PM 06/01/2018
1805P09-003A MW-1A 5/22/2018 1:04:00PM Groundwater APPENDIX | VOLATILE ORGANICS 5/29/2018 11:19:.00 AM 06/01/2018
1805P09-0038 MW-1A 6/22/2018 1:04.00PM Groundwater MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOCs 5/25/2018 4:19:46 PM 05/25/2018
1805P09-003C MW-1A 5/22/2018 1:04:00PM Groundwater Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS 6/1/2018 2:06:00 PM 06/01/2018
1805P09-003D MW-1A 5/22/2018 1:04:00PM Groundwater Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) 5/25/2018 7:51:11 AM 05/25/2018
1805P09-003D MW-1A 5/22/2018 1:04:00PM Groundwater Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) 05/31/2018
1805P09-003E MW-1A 5/22/2018 1:04:00PM Groundwater Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C 5/29/2018 5:24:00 PM 05/29/2018
1805P09-003F MW-1A 5/22/2018 1:04:00PM Groundwater Inorganic Anions by IC 05/24/2018
1805P09-003G MW-1A 5/22/2018 1:04:00PM Groundwater Cyanide 5/31/2018 11:15:00AM 05/31/2018
1805P09-003H MW-1A 5/22/2018 1:04:00PM Groundwater Total Organic Carbon by SM5310B 05/25/2018
1805P09-004A MW-1A 5/23/2018 10:58:00AM Groundwater APPENDIX | METALS 5/30/2018 10:41:.00AM 05/31/2018
1805P09-004A MW-1A 5/23/2018 10:58:00AM Groundwaler APPENDIX | METALS 5/30/2018 10:41:00AM 06/06/2018
1805P09-004A MW-1A 5/23/2018 10:58:00AM Groundwater Total Metals by ICP/MS 5/30/2018 10:41:00AM 05/31/2018
1805P09-004A MW-1A 5/23/2018 10:58:00AM Groundwater Total Metals by ICP/MS 5/30/2018 10:41:00AM 06/06/2018
1805P09-004A MW-1A 5/23/2018 10:58:00AM Groundwater TOTAL MERCURY 5/31/2018 7:45:00 PM 06/01/2018
1805P09-005A MW-02 5/23/2018 10:14:00AM Groundwater APPENDIX | VOLATILE ORGANICS 5/29/2018 11:19:00AM 06/01/2018
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 12-Jun-18

Client: Santek Environmental Inc.

Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) LF Phase 1 Dates Report

Lab Order: 1805P09
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Collection Date Matrix Test Name TCLP Date  Prep Date Analysis Date
1805P09-0058 MW-02 5/23/2018 10:14:00AM Groundwaler MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOCs 5/25/2018 4:19:46 PM 05/25/2018
1805P09-005C MW-02 5/23/2018 10:14:00AM Groundwater APPENDIX | METALS 5/30/2018 10:41:00 AM 05/31/2018
1805P09-005C MW-02 5/23/2018 10:14:00AM Groundwater APPENDIX | METALS 5/30/2018 10:41:00AM 06/06/2018
1805P09-005C MW-02 5/23/2018 10:14:00AM Groundwater Total Metals by ICP/MS 5/30/2018 10:41:00AM 05/31/2018
1805P09-005C MW-02 5/23/2018 10:14:00AM Groundwater Total Metals by ICP/MS 5/30/2018 10:41:00AM 06/06/2018
1805P09-005C MW-02 5/23/2018 10:14:00AM Groundwater TOTALMERCURY 5/31/2018 7:45:00 PM 06/01/2018
1805P09-005D MW-02 5/23/2018 10:14:00AM Groundwater Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS 6/1/2018 2:06:00 PM 06/01/2018
1805P09-005E MW-02 5/23/2018 10:14:00AM Groundwater Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) 5/25/2018 7:51:11 AM 05/25/2018
1805P09-005E MW-02 5/23/2018 10:14:00AM Groundwater Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) 05/31/2018
1805P09-005F MW-02 5/23/2018 10:14:00AM Groundwater Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C 5/29/2018 5:24:00 PM 05/29/2018
1805P09-005G MW-02 5/23/2018 10:14:00AM Groundwater Inorganic Anions by IC 05/24/2018
1805P09-005H MW-02 5/23/2018 10:14:00AM Groundwater Cyanide 5/31/2018 11:50:00 AM 05/31/2018
1805P09-005! MwW-02 5/23/2018 10:14:.00AM Groundwater Total Organic Carbon by SM5310B 05/25/2018
1805P09-006A MW-03 5/23/2018 .9:29:00AM Groundwater APPENDIX | VOLATILE ORGANICS 5/29/2018 11:19:00 AM 05/30/2018
1805P09-006B MW-03 5/23/2018 9:29:00AM Groundwater MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOCs 5/25/2018 4:19:46 PM 05/26/2018
1805P09-006C MW-03 5/23/2018 9:29:00AM Groundwater APPENDIX | METALS 5/30/2018 10:41:00AM 05/31/2018
1805P09-006C MW-03 5/23/2018 9:29:00AM Groundwater APPENDIX | METALS 5/30/2018 10:41:00AM 06/06/2018
1805P09-006C MW-03 5/23/2018 9:29:00AM Groundwater Total Metals by ICP/MS 5/30/2018 10:41:00 AM 05/31/2018
1805P09-006C MW-03 5/23/2018 9:29:00AM Groundwater Total Metals by ICP/MS 5/30/2018 10:41:00AM 06/06/2018
1805P09-006C MW-03 5/23/2018 9:29:00AM Groundwater TOTAL MERCURY 5/31/2018 7:45:00 PM 06/01/2018
1805P09-006D MW-03 5/23/2018 9:29:00AM Groundwater Dissolved Melals by ICP/MS 6/1/2018 2:06:00 PM 06/01/2018
1805P09-006E MW-03 5/23/2018 9:29:00AM Groundwater Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) 5/25/2018 7:51:11 AM 05/25/2018
1805P09-006E MwW-03 5/23/2018 9:29:00AM Groundwater Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) 05/31/2018
1805P09-006F MW-03 5/23/2018 9:29:00AM Groundwater Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C 5/29/2018 5:24:00 PM 05/29/2018
1805P09-006G MW-03 5/23/2018 9:29:00AM Groundwaler Inorganic Anions by IC 05/24/2018
1805P09-006H MW-03 5/23/2018 9:29:00AM Groundwater Cyanide 5/31/2018 11:50:00AM 05/31/2018
1805P09-006I MW-03 5/23/2018 9:29:00AM Groundwater Total Organic Carbon by SM5310B 05/25/2018
1805P09-007A DUPLICATE 5/23/2018 12:00:00PM Groundwater APPENDIX | VOLATILE ORGANICS 5/29/2018 11:19:00AM 06/01/2018
1805P09-007B DUPLICATE 5/23/2018 12:00:00PM Groundwater MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOCs 5/25/2018 4:19:46 PM 05/26/2018
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 12-Jun-18

Client: Santek Environmental Inc
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) LF Phase 1 Dates Report
Lab Order: 1805P09
Lab Sample ID Cllent Sampfe ID Collection Date Matrix Test Name TCLP Date Prep Date Analysis Date

1805P09-007C
1805P09-007C
1805P08-007C
1805P08-007C
1805P08-007C
1805P09-007D
1805P09-007E
1805P09-007E
1805P08-007F
1805P08-007G
1805P08-007H
1805P08-007I

1805P09-008A
1805P09-008B
1805P08-008C
1805P08-008C
1805P09-008C
1805P09-008C
1805P09-008D
1805P09-008E
1805P09-008E
1805P09-008F
1805P09-008G
1805P09-008H
1805P09-008I

1805P09-009A
1805P08-009B
1805P09-009C
1805P09-009C

DUPLICATE
DUPLICATE
DUPLICATE
DUPLICATE
DUPLICATE
DUPLICATE
DUPLICATE
DUPLICATE
DUPLICATE
DUPLICATE
DUPLICATE
DUPLICATE
EQUIPMENT BLANK
EQUIPMENT BLANK
EQUIPMENT BLANK
EQUIPMENT BLANK
EQUIPMENT BLANK
EQUIPMENT BLANK
EQUIPMENT BLANK
EQUIPMENT BLANK
EQUIPMENT BLANK
EQUIPMENT BLANK
EQUIPMENT BLANK
EQUIPMENT BLANK
EQUIPMENT BLANK
TRIP BLANK
TRIP BLANK
TRIP BLANK
TRIP BLANK

5/23/2018
5/23/2018
5/23/2018
5/23/2018
5/23/2018
5/23/2018
5/23/2018
5/23/2018
5/23/2018
5/23/2018
5/23/2018
5/23/2018
5/23/2018
5/23/2018
5/23/2018
5/23/2018
5/23/2018
5/23/2018
5/23/2018
5/23/2018
5/23/2018
5/23/2018
5/23/2018
5/23/2018
5/23/2018
5/22/2018
5/22/2018
5/22/2018
5/22/2018

12:00:00PM
12:00:00PM
12:00:00PM
12:00:00PM
12:00:00PM
12:00:00PM
12:00:00PM
12:00:00PM
12:00:00PM
12:00:00PM
12:00:00PM
12:00:00PM
12:06:.00PM
12:06:00PM
12:06:00PM
12:06:00PM
12:06:00PM
12:06:00PM
12:06:00PM
12:06:00PM
12:06:00PM
12:06:00PM
12:06:00PM
12:06:00PM
12:06:00PM
12:23:.00PM
12:23:00PM
12:23:00PM
12:23:00PM

Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Aqueous
Aqueous
Aqueous
Aqueous
Aqueous
Aqueous
Aqueous
Aqueous
Aqueous
Aqueous
Aqueous
Aqueous
Aqueous
Aqueous
Aqueous
Aqueous

Aqueous

APPENDIX | METALS
APPENDIX | METALS
Total Metals by ICP/MS
Total Metals by ICP/MS
TOTAL MERCURY

Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS

Nilrogen, Ammonia (as N)

Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C

Inorganic Anions by IC

Cyanide

Total Organic Carbon by SM5310B
APPENDIX | VOLATILE ORGANICS
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOCs

APPENDIX | METALS
APPENDIX | METALS
Tolal Melals by ICP/MS
TOTALMERCURY

Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS

Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N)

Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C

Inorganic Anions by IC

Cyanide

Total Organic Carbon by SM5310B
APPENDIX | VOLATILE ORGANICS
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOCs

APPENDIX | METALS
Total Metals by ICP/MS

5/30/2018 10:41:00AM
5/30/2018 10:41:00AM
5/30/2018 10:41:00AM
5/30/2018 10:41:00 AM
5/31/2018 7:45:00 PM
6/1/2018 2:06:00 PM
5/25/2018 7:51:11 AM

5/29/2018 5:24.00 PM

5/31/2018 11:50:00AM

5/29/2018 11:19:00AM
5/25/2018 4:19:46 PM
5/30/2018 10:41:00AM
5/30/2018 10:41:00AM
5/30/2018 10:41:.00 AM
5/31/2018 7:45.00 PM
6/1/2018 2:06:00 PM
5/25/2018 7:51:11 AM

5/29/2018 5:24.00 PM

5/31/2018 11:50:00 AM

5/29/2018 11:19:00AM

5/25/2018 4:19:46 PM

5/30/2018 10:41:00 AM
5/30/2018 10:41:.00 AM

05/31/2018
06/06/2018
05/31/2018
06/06/2018
06/01/2018
06/01/2018
05/25/2018
05/31/2018
05/29/2018
05/24/2018
05/31/2018
05/25/2018
06/01/2018
05/26/2018
05/31/2018
06/06/2018
06/06/2018
06/01/2018
06/01/2018
05/25/2018
05/31/2018
05/29/2018
05/24/2018
05/31/2018
05/25/2018
06/01/2018
05/26/2018
05/31/2018
06/06/2018
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 12-Jun-18

Client:

Santek Environmental Inc.

Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) LF Phase 1 Dates Report

Lab Order: 1805P09
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Collection Date Matrix Test Name Prep Date Analysis Date
1805P08-008C TRIP BLANK 5/22/2018 12:23:00PM Aqueous TOTAL MERCURY 5/31/2018 7:45:00 PM 06/01/2018
1805P08-009D TRIP BLANK 5/22/2018 12:23:00PM Aqueous Dissolved Metais by ICP/MS 6/1/2018 2:06:00 PM 06/01/2018
1805P09-009E TRIP BLANK 5/22/2018 12:23:00PM Aqueous Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) 5/25/2018 7:51:11 AM 05/25/2018
1805P09-009E TRIP BLANK 5/22/2018 12:23:00PM Aqueous Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) 05/31/2018
1805P08-009F TRIP BLANK 5/22/12018 12:23:00PM Aqueous Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C 5/29/2018 5:24:00 PM 05/29/2018
1805P09-009G TRIP BLANK 5/22/2018 12:23:00PM Aqueous Inorganic Anions by IC 05/24/2018
1805P09-009H TRIP BLANK 5/22/2018 12:23:00PM Aqueous Cyanide 5/31/2018 11:50:00AM 05/31/2018
1805P08-008I TRIP BLANK 5/22/2018 12:23:00PM Aqueous Total Organic Carbon by SM5310B 05/25/2018
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@ ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

AES

June 11, 2018

Robert Hudson
Santek Environmental Inc.

650 25th Street NW, Suite 100
Cleveland TN 37311

RE:  Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase II/TV
Dear Robert Hudson: Order No:  1805P11

Analytical Environmental Services, Inc. received 6 sampleson  5/24/2018 9:00:00 AM
for the analyses presented in following report.

No problems were encountered during the analyses. Additionally, all results for the associated

Quality Control samples were within EPA and/or AES established limits. Any discrepancies associated with the
analyses contained herein will be noted and submitted in the form of a project Case Narrative.

AES’s accreditations are as follows:

-NELAP/State of Florida Laboratory ID E87582 for analysis of Non-Potable Water, Solid & Chemical Materials,
Air & Emissions Volatile Organics, and Drinking Water Microbiology & Metals, etfective 07/01/17-06/30/18.
State of Georgia, Department of Natural Resources ID #800 for analysis of Drinking Water Metals, effective
07/01/17-06/30/18 and Total Coliforms/ E. coli, effective 04/25/17-04/24/20.

-NELAP/Louisiana Agency Interest No. 100818 for or analysis of Non-Potable Water and Solid & Chemical
Materials, effective 07/01/17-06/30/18.

-AIHA-LAP, LLC Laboratory ID: 100671 for Industrial Hygiene samples (Organics, Metals, PCM Asbestos,
Gravimetric), Environmental Lead (Paint, Soil, Dust Wipes, Air), and Environmental Microbiology (Fungal)
Direct Examination, effective until 11/01/19.

These results relate only to the items tested. This report may only be reproduced in full.

If you have any questions regarding these test results, please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

(Z;ﬁA /77//

Chris Pafford

Project Manager

O30 Presadental nve o Atlanla, Georeia 30340 = Teb 7704378177 » Fax: 770.4587.8188 « Toll Feee: 800,972 48839

wan avsatlanta.com
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ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. Work Order; (7”

g 3080 Presidential Drive Atlanta, GA 30340-3704 CHAIN OF CUSTODY )
AES  Phone: (770) 457-8177 / Toll-Free: (800) 972-4889 / Fax: (770) 457-8188 = Date: S'JLH S opage | o I
COMMm "’U— ( Amt“s.s A =3 ANALYSIS REQUESTED
k 6Mf roenmen G50 A5 St AU“// ﬂefOO 2 Visit our website
W www.aesatlanta.com for
‘IV\C ‘ C(CUC la’“d} m 373“ " downloadable COCsandto |
PHONEL{;? /30‘3_..7,‘!> 0 EMAIL :% log in to your AESAccess g
SAMPLED B SIGNATURE: =S account. §
5 Muller , D E11'S L e :
£ SAMPLED: = .3 E a é
" SAMPLE 1D g é £3 PRESERVATION (see codes) 2
DATE TIME v ] =3 = - REMARKS
8 S (WL T (V] T
: MW-03 S77(3 | 0 | x ew 2]} w/dhse | | o
2 Mu/-4R #1 23 | 436 | x &y o] [ S
: . 2718 tul | e/ i i
4 MW-05 s 1SH2 [ 6w [2]2]1] | , : A
: Eguipment BlurRY" 193215 |oDG |x w_12p L] shered w/ phase | | @
: Trip Blank IHB [(223 [x W 2R (]! ' LG
7
8
9
10
I
12
13
14
RELINQLISHED BY: B OATE/TIME RECEIVED BY: DATE/TIME: PROJECT INFORMATION RECEIPT
, TINONCLE. SIRUTTE [ WMibiock Bend.) Laad G11 Pha: el o Conters
$ C/Z/Q. 7200 "o iGos AuVrm Noojcaly ) Sf e 30
/ PROJECT H: tusngtound Timé (TAT) Rewuest
) i SITE ADDRESS:
P standard S Business Days
3 3 Q r)l‘: HWL/ 7QA/ LO%V‘ / TN 377 7L[ D 2 Dusiness Day Rush
senoneroriro: fpbe s HWASE A (] Next Business Day Rush
SPECIALINSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS: SHIPMENT METHOD INVOICE TO: [~] same Day Rush (auth req.)
our. /4 VIA: (IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE) [DJother
- / / VIA: [} FATT PADEAAM (4 am) I&L
@Fed&x UPS  USmail  courier  Greyhound e mas? 3 sax?[C)
other: QUOTE 2 PO#: UATA PACKAGE: | O it O wO

Submisslon of samples to the Jaboratory constitutes acceptance of AES's Terms & Conditions. Samples received after 3PM or on Saturday are considered as received the following business day. If no TATis marked on COC, AES will proceed with standard TAT.
Samples are of 30 days after of report urtless other arangements are made.

Matrix Codes: A= Ar  GW » Giovrdhwmiar St = Sedimenl SO =Soil  SW = Surface Water  WW = Waste Water W = Water (Blanks) DW = Drinking Water (Blanks) O = Other (specify}

Preservative Codes:  H#l = Hydrochloric acid +yce  I=lceonly N =Nitricacid S+ = Sulfuricacid + ice  S/M+1 = Sodium Bisulfate/Methanol «ice O = Other (specify)  NA = Nonc White Copy - Original: Yellow Copy - Clicnt
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  11-Jun-18

Client: Santek Environmental Inc.
Project: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase II/TV Case Narrative
LabID: 1805P11

Sample Receiving Non-conformance:

Sample information on the Chain of Custody (COC) did not match that on the labels. 1805P 11-002 listed as collected at 14:36
on the COC was labeled 14:45. Sample logged in according to the COC.

Micro-extractable VOC Analysis by Method 8011 :

Matrix spike duplicate analyses were not performed with Batch 261446, 261447, 261592 due to insufficient sample volume.
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  12-Jun-18
Client: Santek Environmental Inc Client Sample ID:  MW-01
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) LF Phase 1 Collection Date: 5/22/2018 1:47:00 PM
Lab ID: 1805P09-001 Matrix: Groundwater
R ti Diluti
Analyses Result ep(.)r 'lng Qual Units BatchID Hution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
Total Organic Carbon (TOC) by SM5310B
Organic Carbon, Total BRL 1.00 mg/L R371389 1 05/25/2018 22:21 ME
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) 324 1 mg/L 261539 1 05/29/2018 17:24 BD
Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) E350.1 (E350.1)
Nitrogen, Ammonia (As N) BRL 0.200 mg/L. 261401 1 05/25/201808:21 M
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8011 (SW8011)
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 0.200 ug/L 261446 | 05/25/2018 22:29 ZH
1,2-Dibromoethane BRL 0.050 ug/L. 261446 I 05/25/2018 22:29 ZH
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 118 70 4-134 %REC 261446 1 05/25/2018 22:29 ZH
Inorganic Anions by IC  EPA 300.0
Chloride 249 1.00 mg/L R371378 | 05/24/2018 18:55 MP
Fluoride BRL 1.00 mg/L. R371378 | 05/24/2018 18:55 MP
Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) BRL 10.0 H mg/L R371378 | 05/24/2018 18:55 MP
Sulfate 344 1.00 mg/L R371378 | 05/24/2018 18:55 MP
Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS SW6020B (SW3005A)
Manganese BRL 10.0 ug/L 261697 1 06/01/2018 18:56 TA
Cyanide SW9014 (SW9010C)
Cyanide, Total BRL 0.200 mg/L 261651 1 05/31/2018 14:00 AK
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) E410.4
Chemical Oxygen Demand 233 10.0 mg/L R371737 | 05/31/2018 15:30 CG
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (SW5030B)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 50 ug/L. 261561 | 06/01/2018 16:19 NP
1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 16:19 NP
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 I 06/012018 16:19 NP
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 16:19 NP
1,1-Dichloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 16:19 NP
1,1-Dichloroethene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 16:19 NP
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL 50 ug/L. 261561 I 06/01/2018 16:19 NP
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 16:19 NP
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 16:19 NP
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 5.0 ug/L. 261561 I 06/01/2018 16:19 NP
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 16:19 NP
2-Butanone BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 16:19 NP
Qualifiers: *  Value ds maximum c inant level E Esli d (value above q range)

BRL Below reporting limit

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
N Analyte not NELAC certified

B Analyte detected in the associated method blank

> Greater than Result value

S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

Narr  See case narrative

NC  Not confinned
< Less than Result value
1 Estimated value detected below

Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  12-Jun-18

Client: Santek Environmental [nc. Client Sample ID: MW-01
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) LF Phase 1 Collection Date: 5/22/2018 1:47:00 PM
Lab ID: 1805P09-001 Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses Result Repf)rt‘mg Qual  Units BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (SW5030B)
2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 16:19 NP
4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ug/L. 261561 1 06/012018 16:19 NP
Acetone BRL 50 ug/L. 261561 1 06/01/2018 16:19 NP
Acrylonitrile BRL 5.0 ug/L. 261561 1 06/01/2018 16:19 NP
Benzene BRL 50 ug/L. 261561 1 06/01/2018 16:19 NP
Bromochloromethane BRL 50 ug/L. 261561 | 06/01/2018 16:19 NP
Bromodichloromethane BRL 50 ug/L. 261561 | 06/01/2018 16:19 NP
Bromoform BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 16:19 NP
Bromomethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 16:19 NP
Carbon disulfide BRL 50 ug/L 261561 I 06/01/2018 16:19 NP
Carbon tetrachloride BRL 5.0 ug/L. 261561 I 06/01/2018 16:19 NP
Chlorobenzene BRL 50 ug/L. 261561 " 06/01/2018 16:19 NP
Chloroethane BRL 10 ug/L. 261561 | 06/01/2018 16:19 NP
Chloroform BRL 50 ug/L. 261561 l 06/01/2018 16:19 NP
Chloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 16:19 NP
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 16:19 NP
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 16:19 NP
Dibromochloromethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 16:19 NP
Dibromomethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 16:19 NP
Ethylbenzene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 16:19 NP
Iodomethane BRL 10 ug/L 261561 I 06/012018 16:19 NP
m,p-Xylene BRL 10 ug/L. 261561 I 06/01/2018 16:19 NP
Methylene chloride BRL 50 ug/L 261561 I 06/01/2018 16:19 NP
o-Xylene BRL 10 ug/l. 261561 1 06/01/2018 16:19 NP
Styrene BRL 50 ug/L. 261561 1 06/01/2018 16:19 NP
Tetrachloroethene BRL 50 ug/L. 261561 1 06/01/2018 16:19 NP
Toluene BRL 50 ug/L. 261561 | 06/01/2018 16:19 NP
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 16:19 NP
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 50 ug/L. 261561 1 06/012018 16:19 NP
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene BRL 10 ug/L. 261561 1 06/01/2018 16:19 NP
Trichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 16:19 NP
Trichlorofluoromethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 16:19 NP
Vinyl acetate BRL 10 ug/L. 261561 I 06/01/2018 16:19 NP
Vinyl chloride BRL 20 ug/L. 261561 1 06/01/2018 16:19 NP
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 932 68-127 %REC 261561 1 06/01/2018 16:19 NP
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 96.1 84.4-122 %REC 261561 | 06/01/2018 16:19 NP
Surr: Toluene-d8 104 80.1-116 %REC 261561 I 06/01/2018 16:19 NP
Qualifiers: * Value exceeds maximum contaminant level E  Estimated (value above quantitation range)
BRL Below reporting limit S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
H  Holding times forpreparation or analysis exceeded Narr  See case narrative
N Analyte not NELAC certified NC  Not confirmed
B Analyte detected in the associated method blank < Less than Result value
> Greater than Result value I Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  12-Jun-18

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID: MW-01
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) LF Phase 1 Collection Date: 5/23/2018 11:05:00 AM
Lab ID: 1805P09-002 Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses Result Repf)rt.lng Qual Units BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
Total Metals by ICP/MS SW6020B (SW3005A)
Calcium 58100 100 ug/L 261481 2 06/06/2018 22:23 DP
Iron 124 100 ug/L 261481 1 06/06/2018 22:29 DP
Magnesium 32700 100 ug/L 261481 1 06/06/2018 22:29 DP
Potassium 2860 100 ug/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:16 DP
Sodium 12400 500 ug/L 261481 1 06/06/2018 22:29 DP
Mercury, Total SW7470A (SW7470A)
Mercury BRL 0.00050 mg/L 261569 I 06/01/2018 00:35 AS
APPENDIX I METALS SW6020B (SW3005A)
Antimony BRL 0.00150 mg/L 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:16 DP
Arsenic BRL 0.00250 mg/L 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:16 DP
Barium 00294 0.0100 mg/L 261481 | 06/06/2018 22:29 TA
Beryllium BRL 0.00100 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:16 DP
Cadmium BRL 0.000700 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:16 DP
Chromium BRL 0.00500 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:16 DP
Cobalt BRL 0.00500 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:16 DP
Copper BRL 0.00200 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:16 DP
Lead BRL 0.00100 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:16 DP
Nickel BRL 0.00500 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:16 DP
Selenium BRL 0.00500 mg/L 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:16 DP
Silver BRL 0.00100 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:16 DP
Thallium BRL 0.000500 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:16 DP
Vanadium BRL 0.00500 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:16 DP
Zinc BRL 00100 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:16 DP
Qualifiers: i Value ds maximum i level E  Estimated (value above quantitation range)
BRL Below reporting limit S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Narr  See case narrative
N Analyte not NELAC certified NC  Not confirmed
B Analyte detected in the associaled method blank < Less than Result value
> Greater lhan Result value 1 Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  12-Jun-18
Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample [D:  MW-1A
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) LF Phase 1 Collection Date: 5/22/2018 1:04:00 PM
Lab ID: 1805P09-003 Matrix: Groundwater
R ti Diluti
Analyses Result epf)r .mg Qual  Units BatchID riution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
Total Organic Carbon (TOC) by SM5310B
Organic Carbon, Total 221 1.00 mg/L R371389 1 05/25/2018 22:04 ME
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) 574 | mg/L 261539 1 05/29/2018 17:24 BD
Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) E350.1 (E350.1)
Nitrogen, Ammonia (As N) BRL 0200 mg/L 261401 1 05/25/2018 08:22 M
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8011 (SW8011)
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 0.201 ug/L 261446 | 05/25/2018 23:27 ZH
1,2-Dibromoethane BRL 0.050 ug/L 261446 | 05/25/2018 23:27 ZH
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 19 70.4-134 %REC 261446 1 05/25/2018 23:27 ZH
Inorganic Anions by IC  EPA 300.0
Chloride 867 100 mg/L R371351 10 05/24/2018 20:36 MP
Fluoride BRL 1.00 mg/L R371351 1 05/24/2018 20:21 MP
Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) BRL 10.0 H mg/L R371351 1 05/24/2018 20:21 MP
Sulfate 282 1.00 mg/L R371351 1 05/24/2018 20:21 MP
Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS SW6020B (SW3005A)
Manganese BRL 10,0 ug/L 261697 ! 06/01/2018 18:58 TA
Cyanide SW9014 (SW9010C)
Cyanide, Total BRL 0200 mg/L 261651 I 05/31/2018 1400 AK
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) E410.4
Chemical Oxygen Demand BRL 10.0 mg/L R371737 1 05/31/2018 15:30 CG
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (SW5030B)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 I 06/01/2018 16:45 NP
1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L. 261561 I 06/01/2018 16:45 NP
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 16:45 NP
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 16:45 NP
1,1-Dichloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 16:45 NP
1, 1-Dichloroethene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 16:45 NP
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 16:45 NP
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L. 261561 I 06/01/2018 16:45 NP
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 1 06/0172018 16:45 NP
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 I 06/01/2018 16:45 NP
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 16:45 NP
2-Butanone BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 16:45 NP
Qualifiers: L Value exceeds maximum contaminant level E  Esti d (value above range)

BRL Below reporting limit

H  Holding limes for preparation or analysis exceeded
N Analyte not NELAC certified

B Analyte detected in the associated method blank

> Greater than Result value

S

Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

Narr  See case narrative

NC
<

I

Not contirmed
Less than Result value

Estimated value detected below

Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  12-Jun-18

Client: Santek Environmental Inc Client Sample ID:  MW-1A
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) LF Phase 1 Collection Date: 5/22/2018 1:04:00 PM
Lab ID: 1805P09-003 Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses Result Rep?rt.mg Qual  Units BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (SW5030B)
2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 16:45 NP
4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ug/L. 261561 1 06/01/2018 16:45 NP
Acetone BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 16:45 NP
Acrylonitrile BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 16:45 NP
Benzene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 16:45 NP
Bromochloromethane BRL 50 ug/L. 261561 | 06/01/2018 16:45 NP
Bromodichloromethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 (| 06/01/2018 16:45 NP
Bromoform BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 16:45 NP
Bromomethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 16:45 NP
Carbon disulfide BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 16:45 NP
Carbon tetrachloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 16:45 NP
Chlorobenzene BRL 50 ug/L. 261561 | 06/01/2018 16:45 NP
Chloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 16:45 NP
Chloroform BRL 50 ug/L 261561 I 06/01/2018 16:45 NP
Chloromethane BRL 10 ug/L. 261561 1 06/01/2018 16:45 NP
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 16:45 NP
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 16:45 NP
Dibromochloromethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 16:45 NP
Dibromomethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 16:45 NP
Ethylbenzene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 16:45 NP
lodomethane BRL 10 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 16:45 NP
m,p-Xylene BRL 10 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 16:45 NP
Methylene chloride BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 16:45 NP
o-Xylene BRL 10 ug/L. 261561 1 06/01/2018 16:45 NP
Styrene BRL 50 ug/L. 261561 1 06/01/2018 16:45 NP
Tetrachloroethene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 16:45 NP
Toluene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 16:45 NP
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 16:45 NP
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 I 06/01/2018 16:45 NP
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene BRL 10 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 16:45 NP
Trichloroethene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 16:45 NP
Trichlorofluoromethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 16:45 NP
Viny/| acetate BRL 10 ug/L. 261561 1 06/01/2018 16:45 NP
Vinyl chloride BRL 20 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 16:45 NP
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 89.7 68-127 %REC 261561 | 06/01/2018 16:45 NP
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 96.3 84.4-122 %REC 261561 | 06/01/2018 16:45 NP
Surr: Toluene-d8 104 80.1-116 %REC 261561 | 06/01/2018 16:45 NP
Qualifiers: *  Value ds maximum level E  Esti d (value above ilation range)
BRL Below reporting limit S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Narr  See case narrative
N Analyte not NELAC certified NC  Not confirmed
B Analyte detected in the associaled method blank < Lessthan Resull value
> Greater than Result value i Eslimaled value delected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  12-Jun-18
Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID: MW-1A
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) LF Phase 1 Collection Date: 5/23/2018 10:58:00 AM
Lab 1D: 1805P09-004 Matrix: Groundwater
Reportin Dilution
Analyses Result POFUNE  Qual Units  BatchID Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
Total Metals by ICP/MS SW6020B (SW3005A)
Calcium 72200 100 ug/L. 261481 2 06/06/2018 22:36 DpP
Iron BRL 100 ug/L 261481 l 05/31/2018 19:18 DP
Magnesium 28800 100 ug/L 261481 I 06/06/2018 22:42 DP
Potassium 10600 100 ug/L. 2614381 1 05/31/2018 19:18 DP
Sodium 31100 500 ug/L 261481 | 06/06/2018 22:42 DP
Mercury, Total SW7470A (SW7470A)
Mercury BRL 0.00050 mg/L 261569 1 06/01/2018 00:47 AS
APPENDIX I METALS SW6020B (SW3005A)
Antimony BRL 000150 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:18 DP
Arsenic BRL 0.00250 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:18 DP
Barium 0.0693 0.0100 mg/L 261481 1 06/06/2018 22:42 TA
Beryllium BRL 000100 mg/L 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:18 DP
Cadmium BRL 0.000700 mg/L 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:18 DP
Chromium BRL 000500 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:18 DP
Cobalt BRL 0.00500 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:18 DP
Copper BRL 0.00200 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:18 DP
Lead BRL 0.00100 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:18 DP
Nickel BRL 0.00500 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:18 DP
Selenium BRL 0.00500 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:18 DP
Silver BRL 0.00100 mg/L 261481 l 05/31/2018 19:18 DP
Thallium BRL 0.000500 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:18 DP
Vanadium BRL 0.00500 mg/L 2614381 1 05/31/2018 19:18 DP
Zinc 00125 0.0100 mg/L 261481 | 06/06/2018 22:42 TA
Qualifiers: *  Valueexceeds maximum contaminant level E  Estimated(value above quantilation range)

BRL Below reporting limit

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
N Analytenot NELAC certified

B Analyte detected in the associated method blank

> Greater than Result value

S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
Narr  See case narrative
NC  Not confirmed

< Less than Result value

] Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 9 of 29




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  12-Jun-18
Client: Santek Environmental Inc Client Sample ID: MW-02
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) LF Phase 1 Collection Date: 5/23/2018 10:14:00 AM
LabID: 1805P09-005 Matrix: Groundwater
R ti Diluti
Analyses Result ep?r 'lng Qual  Units BatchID tution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor )
Total Organic Carbon (TOC) by SM5310B
Organic Carbon, Total BRL 1.00 mg/L R371389 1 05/25/2018 20:59 ME
Total Metals by ICP/MS SW6020B (SW3005A)
Calcium 1960 100 ug/L 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:20 DP
[ron BRL 100 ug/L 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:20 DP
Magnesium 1730 100 ug/L 261481 | 06/06/2018 22:48 DP
Potassium 2500 100 ug/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:20 DP
Sodium 3190 500 ug/L 261481 | 06/06/2018 22:48 DP
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) 82 1 mg/L 261539 1 05/29/2018 17:24 BD
Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) E350.1 (E350.1)
Nitrogen, Ammonia (As N) BRL 0200 mg/L 261401 1 05/25/2018 08:29 M
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8011 (SW8011)
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 0200 ug/L 261446 1 05/25/2018 23:56 ZH
1,2-Dibromoethane BRL 0.050 ug/L 261446 1 05/25/2018 23:56 ZH
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 120 70.4-134 %REC 261446 I 05/25/2018 23:56 ZH
Mercury, Total SW7470A (SW7470A)
Mercury BRL 000050 mg/L 261569 1 06/01/2018 00:51 AS
Inorganic Anions by IC  EPA 300.0
Chloride 279 100 mp/L R371378 | 05/24/2018 18:11 MP
Fluoride BRL 1.00 mg/L R371378 1 05/24/2018 18:11 MP
Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) BRL 100 mg/L R371378 I 05/24/2018 18:11 MP
Sulfate BRL 1.00 mg/L R371378 | 05/24/2018 18:11 MP
Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS SW6020B (SW3005A)
Manganese 88.6 100 ug/L 261697 1 06/01/2018 19:00 TA
Cyanide SW9014 (SW9010C)
Cyanide, Total BRL 0200 mg/L. 261651 1 05/31/2018 14:00 AK
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) E410.4
Chemical Oxygen Demand BRL 10.0 mg/L R371737 1 05/31/2018 15:30 CG
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SWS8260B (SW5030B)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 15:27 NP
1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 15:27 NP

Qualifiers: * Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
N Analyte not NELAC certified

B Analyte detected in the associated method blank

> Greater than Result value

E

S
Narr
NC

Estimated (value above quantitation range)

Spike Recovery oulside limits due to matrix

See case narrative
Not confirmed

Less than Result value

Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  12-Jun-18

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID: MW-02
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) LF Phase 1 Collection Date: 5/23/2018 10:14:00 AM
Lab ID: 1805P09-005 Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses Result Repf)rt.mg Qual Units BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (SW5030B)
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 15:27 NP
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 15:27 NP
1,1-Dichloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 15:27 NP
1,1-Dichloroethene BRL 50 ug/L. 261561 1 06/01/2018 15:27 NP
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL 50 ug/L. 261561 I 06/01/2018 15:27 NP
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 15:27 NP
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 I 06/01/2018 15:27 NP
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 I 06/01/2018 15:27 NP
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 15:27 NP
2-Butanone BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 15:27 NP
2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/L. 261561 1 06/01/2018 15:27 NP
4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ug/L 261561 I 06/01/2018 15:27 NP
Acetone BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 15:27 NP
Acrylonitrile BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 15:27 NP
Benzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 15:27 NP
Bromochloromethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 15:27 NP
Bromodichloromethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 15:27 NP
Bromoform BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 15:27 NP
Bromomethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 15:27 NP
Carbon disulfide BRL 5.0 ug/L. 261561 I 06/01/2018 15:27 NP
Carbon tetrachloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 I 06/01/2018 15:27 NP
Chlorobenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 I 06/01/2018 15:27 NP
Chloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 15:27 NP
Chloroform BRL 50 ug/L 261561 I 06/01/2018 15:27 NP
Chloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 261561 i 06/01/2018 15:27 NP
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 15:27 NP
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 50 ug/L. 261561 ! 06/01/2018 15:27 NP
Dibromochloromethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 15:27 NP
Dibromomethane BRL 50 ug/L. 261561 1 06/01/2018 15:27 NP
Ethylbenzene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 15:27 NP
[odomethane BRL 10 ug/L. 261561 1 06/01/2018 15:27 NP
m.p-Xylene BRL 10 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 15:27 NP
Methylene chloride BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 15:27 NP
o-Xylene BRL 10 ug/L. 261561 1 06/01/2018 15:27 NP
Styrene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 15:27 NP
Tetrachloroethene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 15:27 NP
Toluene BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 15:27 NP
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 I 06/01/2018 15:27 NP
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 5.0 ug/L. 261561 I 06/01/2018 15:27 NP
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene BRL 10 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 15:27 NP
Trichloroethene BRL 50 ug/L. 261561 1 06/01/2018 15:27 NP
Qualifiers: *  Value ds maximum contami level E Esti i (value above itation range)
BRL Below reporting limit §  Spike Recovery outside limits due lo matrix
H  Holding times for preparalion or analysis exceeded Narr  See case narrative
N Analyle not NELAC certified NC  Not confirmed
B Analyte detected in the associated method blank < Less than Result value
> Greater than Result value I Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  12-Jun-18
Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID: MW-02
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) LF Phase 1 Collection Date: 5/23/2018 10:14:00 AM
Lab ID: 1805P09-005 Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses Result Repf)rt.mg Qual  Units BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (SW5030B)
Trichlorofluoromethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 15:27 NP
Vinyl acetate BRL 10 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 15:27 NP
Vinyl chloride BRL 2.0 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 15:27 NP
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 91 .6 68-127 %REC 261561 | 06/01/2018 15:27 NP
Surr; Dibromofluoromethane 100 84 4-122 %REC 261561 1 06/01/2018 15:27 NP
Surr: Toluene-d8 992 80.1-116 %REC 261561 1 06/01/2018 15:27 NP
APPENDIX I METALS SW6020B (SW3005A)
Antimony BRL 0.00150 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:20 DP
Arsenic BRL 0.00250 mg/L 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:20 DP
Barium 0.0523 0.0100 mg/L 261481 | 06/06/2018 22:48 TA
Beryllium 0.00178 0.00100 mg/L 261481 | 06/06/2018 22:48 TA
Cadmium 0.00162 0.000700 mg/L 261481 | 06/06/2018 22:48 TA
Chromium BRL 0.00500 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:20 DP
Cobalt BRL 0.00500 mg/L 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:20 DP
Copper BRL 000200 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:20 DP
Lead BRL 000100 mg/L 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:20 DP
Nickel 0.0269 0.00500 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:20 DP
Selenium BRL 0.00500 mg/L 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:20 DP
Silver BRL 0.00100 mg/L 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:20 DP
Thallium BRL 0,000500 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:20 DP
Vanadium BRL 0.00500 mg/L 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:20 DP
Zinc 0.278 0.0100 mg/L 261481 | 06/06/2018 22:48 TA
Qualifiers: ® Value d level E Esti d (value above range)
BRL Below reporting limit S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
N Analyte not NELAC certified
B Analyte detected in the associated method blank

> Greater than Result value

Narr  See case natrative
NC  Not confirmed
< Less than Result value

I Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  12-Jun-18
Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID: DUPLICATE
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) LF Phase 1 Collection Date: 5/23/2018 12:00:00 PM
Lab ID: 1805P09-007 Matrix: Groundwater
R ti Diluti
Analyses Result epf)r .lng Qual Units BatchID Hution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
Total Organic Carbon (TOC) by SM5310B
Organic Carbon, Total BRL 1.00 mg/L. R371389 1 05/25/2018 21:15 ME
Total Metals by ICP/MS SW6020B (SW3005A)
Calcium 1940 100 ug/L 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:24 DP
[ron BRL 100 ug/L 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:24 DP
Magnesium 1540 100 ug/L 261481 | 06/06/2018 23:07 DP
Potassium 2390 100 ug/L 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:24 DP
Sodium 2830 500 ug/L 261481 | 06/06/2018 23:07 DP
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) 8 | mg/L 261539 1 05/29/2018 17:24 BD
Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) E350.1 (E350.1)
Nitrogen, Ammonia (As N) BRL 0.200 mg/L 261401 1 05/25/2018 08:33 M
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8011 (SW8011)
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 0201 ug/L 261446 1 05/26/2018 01:22 ZH
1,2-Dibromoethane BRL 0.050 ug/L 261446 1 05/26/2018 01:22 ZH
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 125 704-134 %REC 261446 1 05/26/2018 01:22 ZH
Mercury, Total SW7470A (SW7470A)
Mercury BRL 0 00050 mg/L 261569 1 06/01/2018 00:59 AS
Inorganic Anions by IC  EPA 300.0
Chloride 281 100 mg/L R371378 | 05/24/2018 18:40 MP
Fluoride BRL 100 mg/L R371378 1 05/24/2018 18:40 MP
Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) BRL 10.0 mg/L R371378 I 05/24/2018 18:40 MP
Sulfate BRL 1.00 mg/L R371378 | 05/24/2018 1840 MP
Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS SW6020B (SW3005A)
Manganese 879 10.0 ug/L 261697 1 06/01/2018 19:04 TA
Cyanide SW9014 (SW9010C)
Cyanide, Total BRL 0.200 mg/L 261651 1 05/31/2018 14:00 AK
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) E410.4
Chemical Oxygen Demand BRL 10.0 mg/L R371737 1 05/31/2018 15:30 CG
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (SW5030B)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:26 CcC
1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:26 cC
Qualifiers: * Value exceeds maximum conlaminant level E  Estimated (value above quantitation range)
BRL Below reporting limit S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
H  Holding times forpreparalion or analysis exceeded Narr  See case narrative
N Analyte not NELAC cerlified NC  Nol confirmed
B Analyte detecled in the associated method blank < Less than Result value

> Greater than Result value J Esti d value d d below R ing Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  12-Jun-18

Client: Santek Environmental Inc Client Sample ID:  DUPLICATE
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) LF Phase 1 Collection Date: 5/23/2018 12:00:00 PM
Lab ID: 1805P09-007 Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses Result Repf)rt.mg Qual  Units BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (SW5030B)
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:26 CC
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:26 CC
1,1-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:26 CcC
1,1-Dichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L. 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:26 CcC
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 I 06/01/2018 00:26 cC
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:26 CcC
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 I 06/01/2018 00:26 cC
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:26 CcC
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:26 CC
2-Butanone BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:26 CC
2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/L 261561 I 06/01/2018 00:26 CcC
4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ug/L. 261561 I 06/01/2018 00:26 CcC
Acetone BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:26 CcC
Acrylonitrile BRL 50 ug/L. 261561 I 06/01/2018 00:26 CC
Benzene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:26 CC
Bromochloromethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:26 CC
Bromodichloromethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:26 CC
Bromoform BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:26 CC
Bromomethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:26 CcC
Carbon disulfide BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:26 cC
Carbon tetrachloride BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:26 CcC
Chlorobenzene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:26 CcC
Chloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:26 CcC
Chloroform BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:26 CC
Chloromethane BRL 10 ug/L. 261561 I 06/01/2018 00:26 cC
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 50 ug/L. 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:26 CC
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 I 06/01/2018 00:26 cC
Dibromochloromethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:26 CC
Dibromomethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:26 CC
Ethylbenzene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 I 06/01/2018 00:26 cC
Todomethane BRL 10 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:26 CC
m,p-Xylene BRL 10 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:26 CC
Methylene chloride BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:26 CC
o-Xylene BRL 10 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:26 cC
Styrene BRL 50 ug/L. 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:26 CC
Tetrachloroethene BRL 50 ug/L. 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:26 cC
Toluene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:26 CC
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:26 CC
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 I 06/01/2018 00:26 CC
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene BRL 10 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:26 CcC
Trichloroethene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:26 CC
Qualifiers: *  Valueexceeds maximum contaminant level E  Estimated (value above quantilation range)
BRL Below reporting limit S Spike Recovety outside limits due to matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Narr  See case narrative
N Analyle not NELAC cerlified NC  Notconfirmed
B Analyte detected in the associated method blank < Less than Result value
> Greater than Result value J Esumaled value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  12-Jun-18

Client: Santek Environmental Inc Client Sample ID: DUPLICATE
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) LF Phase 1 Collection Date: 5/23/2018 12:00:00 PM
Lab ID: 1805P09-007 Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses Result Rep?rt.mg Qual  Units BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (SW5030B)
Trichlorofluoromethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:26 CC
Vinyl acetate BRL 10 ug/L. 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:26 CC
Vinyl chloride BRL 2.0 ug/L. 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:26 CC
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 76 68-127 %REC 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:26 CC
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 116 84 4-122 %REC 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:26 CC
Surr: Toluene-d8 934 80 1-116 %REC 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:26 CC
APPENDIX I METALS SW6020B (SW3005A)
Antimony BRL 0.00150 mg/L 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:24 DP
Arsenic BRL 0.00250 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:24 DP
Barium 0.0491 0.0100 mg/L. 261481 1 06/06/2018 23:07 TA
Beryllium 0.00189 0.00100 mg/L 261481 I 06/06/2018 23:07 TA
Cadmium 000169 0000700 mg/L 261481 I 06/06/2018 23:07 TA
Chromium BRL 000500 mg/L 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:24 DP
Cobalt BRL 0.00500 mg/L. 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:24 DP
Copper BRL 0.00200 mg/L 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:24 DP
Lead 0.00114 000100 mg/L 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:24 DP
Nickel 0.0261 000500 mg/L 261481 I 05/31/2018 19:24 DP
Selenium BRL 0.00500 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:24 DP
Silver BRL 0.00100 mg/L. 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:24 DP
Thallium BRL 0.000500 mg/L 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:24 DP
Vanadium BRL 0 00500 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:24 DP
Zinc 0.265 0.0100 mg/L. 261481 | 06/06/2018 23:07 TA
Qualifiers: *  Value d: i i level E  Esli d (value above itation range)
BRL Below reporting limit S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
H  Holding times for preparalion or analysis exceeded Narr  See case narrative
N Analyte not NELAC certified NC  Not confirmed
B Analyte detected in the associated method blank < Less than Result value
> Greater than Result value I Esti d valued d below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  12-Jun-18
Client: Santek Environmental Inc Client Sample ID: MW-03
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) LF Phase 1 Collection Date: 5/23/2018 9:29:00 AM
Lab ID: 1805P09-006 Matrix: Grouridwater
R ti Diluti
Analyses Result epf)r .lng Qual Units BatchID e Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
Total Organic Carbon (TOC) by SM5310B
Organic Carbon, Total 221 1.00 mg/L R371389 1 05/25/2018 20:09 ME
Total Metals by ICP/MS SW6020B (SW3005A)
Calcium 12700 100 ug/L 261481 | 06/06/2018 23:01 DP
Iron 1370 100 ug/L 261481 | 06/06/2018 23:01 DP
Magnesium 4340 100 ug/L 26148l 1 06/06/201823:01 DP
Potassium 4350 100 ug/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:22 DP
Sodium 28900 500 ug/L 261481 1 06/06/201823:01 DP
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) 180 ! mg/L 261539 1 05/29/2018 17:24 BD
Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) E350.1 (E350.1)
Nitrogen, Ammonia (As N) 1.93 0.200 mg/L 261401 1 05/25/2018 08:31 M
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8011 (SW8011)
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 0.199 ug/L 261446 | 05/26/2018 00:25 ZH
1,2-Dibromoethane BRL 0.050 ug/L. 261446 I 05/26/2018 00:25 ZH
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 117 70.4-134 %REC 261446 I 05/26/2018 00:25 ZH
Mercury, Total SW7470A (SW7470A)
Mercury BRL 0.00050 mg/L 261569 1 06/01/2018 00:55 AS
Inorganic Anions by IC  EPA 300.0
Chloride 35.8 1.00 mg/L R371378 1 05/24/2018 18:26 MP
Fluoride BRL 1.00 mg/L R371378 1 05/24/2018 18:26 MP
Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) BRL 10.0 mg/L R371378 1 05/24/2018 18:26 MP
Sulfate 253 1.00 mg/L R371378 | 05/24/2018 18:26 MP
Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS SW6020B (SW3005A)
Manganese 2360 10.0 ug/L 261697 1 06/01/2018 19:02 TA
Cyanide SW9014 (SW9010C)
Cyanide, Total BRL 0200 mg/L 261651 { 05/31/2018 14:00 AK
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) E410.4
Chemical Oxygen Demand BRL 10.0 mg/L R371737 1 05/31/2018 15:30 CG
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SWS8260B (SW5030B)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 I 05/30/2018 12:01 CcC
1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 05/30/2018 12:01 CcC
Qualifiers: *  Value d level E  Esli d (value above q range)

BRL Below reporting limit

H
N
B

>

Holding times forpreparation or analysis exceeded
Analyte not NELAC certified
Analyte detected in Lhe associated method blank

Greater than Result value

S  Spike Recovery oulside limits due lo matrix

Narr  See case narrative

NC  Not confirmed
< Less than Result value
I Estimated value delected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  12-Jun-18

Client: Santek Environmental Inc Client Sample ID: MW-03
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) LF Phase 1 Collection Date: 5/23/2018 9:29:00 AM
Lab ID: 1805P09-006 Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses Result Repf)rt.lng Qual Units BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (SW5030B)
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 05/30/2018 12:01 CC
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 05/30/2018 12:01 CcC
1,1-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 1 05/30/2018 12:01 cC
1,1-Dichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 I 05/30/2018 12:01 CcC
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 05/30/2018 12:01 CcC
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 05/30/2018 12:01 CcC
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 I 05/30/2018 12:01 cC
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 I 05/30/2018 12:01 cC
1,4-Dichlorobenzene | BRL 50 ug/L. 261561 1 05/30/2018 12:01 cC
2-Butanone BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 05/30/2018 12:01 CC
2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/L 261561 | 05/30/2018 12:01 CC
4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ug/L 261561 I 05/30/2018 12:01 cC
Acetone BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 05/30/2018 12:01 CC
Acrylonitrile BRL 50 ug/L 261561 I 05/30/2018 12:01 cC
Benzene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 05/30/2018 12:01 CC
Bromochloromethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 I 05/30/2018 12:01 CcC
Bromodichloromethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 I 05/30/2018 12:01 CcC
Bromoform BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 05/30/2018 12:01 CC
Bromomethane BRL 50 ug/L. 261561 1 05/30/2018 12:01 CcC
Carbon disulfide BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 05/30/2018 12:01 CcC
Carbon tetrachloride BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 05/30/2018 12:01 CcC
Chlorobenzene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 05/30/2018 12:01 CcC
Chloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 261561 1 05/30/2018 12:01 CC
Chloroform BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 | 05/30/2018 12:01 CC
Chloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 261561 1 05/30/2018 12:01 CcC
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 05/30/2018 12:01 CC
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 I 05/30/2018 12:01 cC
Dibromochloromethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 | 05/30/2018 12:01 CcC
Dibromomethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 05/30/2018 12:01 CcC
Ethylbenzene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 I 05/30/2018 12:01 cc
lodomethane BRL 10 ug/L 261561 | 05/30/2018 12:01 CC
m_p-Xylene BRL 10 ug/L 261561 1 05/30/2018 12:01 CC
Methylene chloride BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 05/30/2018 12:01 cC
o-Xylene BRL 10 ug/L 261561 1 05/30/2018 12:01 CC
Styrene BRL 5.0 ug/L. 261561 1 05/30/2018 12:01 CC
Tetrachloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L. 261561 | 05/30/2018 12:01 CcC
Toluene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 05/30/2018 12:01 CC
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 05/30/2018 12:01 CcC
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 05/30/2018 12:01 CC
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene BRL 10 ug/L 261561 1 05/30/2018 12:01 CcC
Trichloroethene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 05/30/2018 12:01 CC
Qualifiers: * Value ds maximum i level E Esti d (value above quantitation range)
BRL Below reporting limit S Spike Recovery outside limils due lo matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Narr  See case narralive
N Analyte not NELAC certified NC  Not confirmed
B Analyte detected in the associated method blank < Less than Result value
> Greater than Result value . Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  12-Jun-18
Client: Santek Environmental Inc Client Sample ID: MW-03
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) LF Phase 1 Collection Date: 5/23/2018 9:29:00 AM
Lab ID: 1805P09-006 Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses Result Rew_]rt,l = Qual Units BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (SW5030B)
Trichlorofluoromethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 05/30/2018 12:01 CC
Vinyl acetate BRL 10 ug/L 261561 | 05/30/2018 12:01 CC
Vinyl chloride BRL 2.0 ug/L 261561 1 05/30/2018 12:01 CC
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 845 68-127 %REC 261561 1 05/30/2018 12:01 CcC
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 119 84 4-122 %REC 261561 | 05/30/2018 12:01 CC
Surr; Toluene-d8 100 80.1-116 %REC 261561 1 05/30/2018 12:01 CcC
APPENDIX I METALS SW6020B (SW3005A)
Antimony BRL 0.00150 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:22 DP
Arsenic BRL 0.00250 mg/L 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:22 DP
Barium 0.102 0.0100 mg/L 261481 1 06/06/2018 23:01 TA
Beryllium BRL 0.00100 mg/L 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:22 DP
Cadmium BRL 0.000700 mg/L 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:22 DP
Chromium BRL 000500 mg/L 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:22 DP
Cobalt 0.0133 0.00500 mg/L 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:22 DP
Copper 0.00335 000200 mg/L 261481 | 06/06/2018 23:01 TA
Lead 0.00214 0.00100 mg/L 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:22 DP
Nickel 0.0105 0.00500 mg/L 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:22 DP
Selenium BRL 0.00500 mg/L 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:22 DP
Silver BRL 0.00100 mg/L 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:22 DP
Thallium BRL 0.000500 mg/L 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:22 DP
Vanadium BRL 0.00500 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:22 DP
Zinc 0.0155 0.0100 mg/L 261481 1 06/06/2018 23:01 TA
Qualifiers: *  Value ds maximum level E  Estimated (value above quantitation range)

BRL Below reporting limit

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
N Analyte not NELAC certified

B Analyte detecled in the associated method blank

> Greater than Result value

Narr
NC

Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

See case narrative
Not confirmed

Less than Result value

Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  11-Jun-18
Client: Santek Environmental Inc Client Sample ID:  MW-4R
‘ Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase [1/1V Collection Date: 5/22/2018 2:36:00 PM
Lab ID: 1805P11-002 Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses Result ~ RCPOTME o 1 Units  BatchiD DiMHOM 1 te Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8011 (SW8011)
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 0.201 ug/L. 261592 I 05/30/2018 22:0] ZH
1,2-Dibromoethane BRL 0.050 ug/L 261592 | 05/30/2018 22:01 ZH
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 11 70.4-134 %REC 261592 | 05/30/2018 22:01 ZH
Inorganic Anions by IC  E300.0
Fluoride BRL 1.00 mg/L R371549 1 05/25/2018 17:50 MP
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (SW5030B)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 05/29/2018 22:04 CC
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 05/29/2018 22:04 cC
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 1 05/29/2018 22:04 CC
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 50 ug/L. 261561 | 05/29/2018 22:04 CC
1,1-Dichloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 I 05/29/2018 22:04 CcC
1,1-Dichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 I 05/29/2018 22:04 CC
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL 50 ug/L. 261561 1 05/29/2018 22:04 CC
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 50 ug/L. 261561 1 05/29/2018 22:04 CC
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 1 05/29/2018 22:04 CcC
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 1 05/29/2018 22:04 cC
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 50 ug/L. 261561 | 05/29/2018 22:04 CcC
2-Butanone BRL 50 ug/L. 261561 | 05/29/2018 22:04 (ele
2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/L. 261561 | 05/29/2018 22:04 CcC
4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ug/L 261561 1 05/29/2018 22:04 cC
Acetone BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 05/29/2018 22:04 CcC
Acrylonitrile BRL S50 ug/L 261561 | 05/29/2018 22:04 CC
Benzene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 05/29/2018 22:04 CcC
Bromochloromethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 05/29/2018 22:04 cC
Bromodichloromethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 05/29/2018 22:04 CC
Bromoform BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 | 05/29/2018 22:04 CC
Bromomethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 1 05/29/2018 22:04 CC
Carbon disulfide BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 05/29/2018 22:04 CC
Carbon tetrachloride BRL 50 ug/L. 261561 1 05/29/2018 22:04 CcC
Chlorobenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 1 05/29/201 8 22:04 CC
Chloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 261561 1 05/29/2018 22:04 CC
Chloroform BRL 5.0 ug/L 26156l 1 05/29/2018 22:04 CC
Chloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 261561 1 05/29/2018 22:04 CC
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 05/29/2018 22:04 CC
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 1 05/29/2018 22:04 CcC
Dibromochloromethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 | 05/29/2018 22:04 CC
Dibromomethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 05/29/2018 22:04 CC
Ethylbenzene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 05/29/2018 22:04 CC
[odomethane BRL 10 ug/L 261561 1 05/29/2018 22:04 CC
Qualiliers: *  Value ds maximum i level E Esli d (value above g range)

BRL Below reporting limit

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

N Analyte not NELAC certified
B Analyle detected in the associated method blank

> Greater than Result value

S

Spike Recovery outside limits due lo matrix

Narr  See case narrative

NC
<

I

Not confirmed
Less than Result value

Estimated value delected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  11-Jun-18

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  MW-4R
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase I1/IV Collection Date: 5/22/2018 2:36:00 PM
Lab ID: 1805P11-002 Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses Result Repf)rt'lng Qual  Units BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (SW5030B)
m,p-Xylene BRL 10 ug/L 261561 | 05/29/2018 22:04 CcC
Methylene chloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 | 05/29/2018 22:04 CG
o-Xylene BRL 10 ug/L 261561 1 05/29/2018 22:04 CcC
Styrene BRL 50 ug/L. 261561 1 05/29/2018 22:04 CcC
Tetrachloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L. 261561 1 05/29/2018 22:04 cC
Toluene BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 I 05/29/2018 22:04 CC
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 | 05/29/2018 22:04 CC
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 I 05/29/2018 22:04 cC
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene BRL 10 ug/L. 261561 | 05/29/2018 22:04 CcC
Trichloroethene BRL 50 ug/l. 261561 | 05/29/2018 22:04 CcC
Trichlorofluoromethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 05/29/2018 22:04 CcC
Vinyl acetate BRL 10 ug/L 261561 | 05/29/2018 22:04 CcC
Vinyl chloride BRL 20 ug/L. 261561 | 05/29/2018 22:04 CcC
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 791 68-127 %REC 261561 | 05/29/2018 22:04 CC
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 121 84 4-122 %REC 261561 1 05/29/2018 22:04 CC
Surr: Toluene-d8 976 80.1-116 %REC 261561 1 05/29/2018 22:04 CcC
Qualifiers: *  Valueexceedsmaximumcontaminant level E  Estimated (value above quantitation range)
BRL Below reporting limit S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Narr  See case narrative
N Analyte not NELAC certified NC  Not conltirmed
B Analyte detected in the associated method blank < Less than Result value
> Greater than Resull value J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  11-Jun-18
Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  MW-4R
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase II/IV Collection Date: 5/23/2018 11:11:00 AM
Lab ID: 1805P11-003 Matrix: Groundwater
Reportin, Dilution
Analyses Result epf) X g Qual Units  BatchID Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
Mercury, Total SW7470A (SW7470A)
Mercury BRL 0.00050 mg/L 261569 1 06/01/2018 01:23 AS
APPENDIX I METALS SW6020B (SW3005A)
Antimony BRL 0.00150 mg/L 261481 1 05/29/2018 17:29 DP
Arsenic BRL 0.00250 mg/L 261481 1 05/29/2018 17:29 DP
Barium 00118 0.0100 mg/L 261481 1 05/29/2018 17:29 DP
Beryllium BRL 0.00100 mg/L 261481 1 05/29/2018 17:29 DP
Cadmium BRL 0.000700 mg/L 261481 | 05/29/2018 17:29 Dp
Chromium BRL 000500 mg/L 261481 ] 05/29/2018 17:29 DP
Cobalt BRL 0.00500 mg/L 261481 1 05/29/2018 17:29 DP
Copper BRL 0.00200 mg/L 261481 1 05/29/2018 17:29 DP
Lead BRL 0.00100 mg/L 261481 1 05/29/2018 17:29 DP
Nickel 000830 0.00500 mg/L 261481 1 05/29/2018 17:29 DP
Selenium BRL 000500 mg/L 261481 | 05/29/2018 17:29 DP
Silver BRL 0.00t00 mg/L 261481 | 05/29/2018 17:29 DP
Thallium BRL 0.000500 mg/L 261481 1 05/29/2018 17:29 DP
Vanadium BRL 0.00500 mg/L 261481 | 05/29/2018 17:29 DP
Zinc 00166 0.0100 mg/L 261481 1 05/29/2018 17:29 DP
Qualifiers: ® Value exceeds maximiim contamnant level E Esi d (value above g range)
BRL Below reporting limit S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
N Analyte not NELAC certified
B Analytedetected in lhe associated method blank

> Greater than Result value

Nair  See case narrative
NC  Not confirmed
< Less than Result value

J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  11-Jun-18

Client: Santek Environmental Inc Client Sample ID: MW-05
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase 11/TV Collection Date: 5/22/2018 3:42:00 PM
Lab ID: 1805P11-004 Matrix: Groundwater
R ti Diluti
Analyses Result ep(.)r .lng Qual  Units BatchID tlution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8§011 (SW8011)
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 0199 ug/L 261447 ! 05/26/2018 12:50 ZH
1,2-Dibromoethane BRL 0.050 ug/L 261447 I 05/26/2018 12:50 ZH
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 115 70 4-134 %REC 261447 | 05/26/2018 12:50 ZH
Mercury, Total SW7470A (SW7470A)
Mercury BRL 000050 mg/L 261569 [ 06/01/2018 01:27 AS

Inorganic Anions by IC  E300.0

Fluoride BRL 1.00 mg/L R371549 1 05/25/2018 18:05 MP
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (SW5030B)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 05/29/2018 22:31 cC
1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 05/29/2018 22:31 cC
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 05/29/2018 22:3t CC
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 05/29/2018 22:31 CC
1,1-Dichloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 05/29/201822:31 CcC
1, 1-Dichloroethene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 05/29/2018 22:31 CcC
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 | 05/29/2018 22:31 CC
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 I 05/29/2018 22:31 cC
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 1 05/29/2018 22:31 CC
|,2-Dichloropropane BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 1 05/29/2018 22:31 CcC
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 05/29/2018 22:31 cC
2-Butanone BRL 50 ug/L. 261561 I 05/29/2018 22:31 CcC
2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/L 261561 1 05/29/2018 22:31 CC
4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ug/L 261561 | 05/29/2018 22:31 CC
Acetone BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 05/29/2018 22:31 CC
Acrylonitrile BRL 5.0 ug/L. 261561 | 05/29/2018 22:31 cC
Benzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 | 05/29/2018 22:31 CC
Bromochloromethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 | 05/29/2018 22:31 CC
Bromodichloromethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 05/29/2018 22:31 ccC
Bromoform BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 05/29/2018 22:31 CC
Bromomethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 05/29/2018 22:31 CcC
Carbon disulfide BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 05/29/2018 22:31 CC
Carbon tetrachloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 | 05/29/2018 22:31 cC
Chlorobenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 1 05/29/2018 22:31 cC
Chloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 261561 | 05/29/2018 22:31 CC
Chloroform BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 05/29/2018 22:31 CC
Chloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 261561 1 05/29/2018 22:31 CC
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 I 05/29/2018 22:31 CcC
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 I 05/29/2018 22:31 cC
Dibromochloromethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 I 05/29/2018 22:31 cC
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds maximum contaminant level E  Esti d (value above guantitation range)

BRL Below reporting limit S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Narr  See case narrative

N Analyte not NELAC certified NC  Not contirmed

B Analyle detected in the associated method blank < Less (han Result value

> Greater than Result value I Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  11-Jun-18

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID: MW-05
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase [T1/IV Collection Date: 5/22/2018 3:42:00 PM
Lab ID: 1805P11-004 Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses Result REP?"_mg Qual  Units BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (SW5030B)
Dibromomethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 1 05/29/2018 22:31 CC
Ethylbenzene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 05/29/2018 22:31 CC
Iodomethane BRL 10 ug/L 261561 1 05/29/2018 22:31 CC
m,p-Xylene BRL 10 ug/L 261561 | 05/29/2018 22:31 CC
Methylene chloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 1 05/29/2018 22:31 cC
o0-Xylene BRL 10 ug/L 261561 1 05/29/2018 22:31 CC
Styrene BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 1 05/29/2018 22:31 CC
Tetrachloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 1 05/29/2018 22:31 cC
Toluene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 05/29/2018 22:31 CC
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 05/29/2018 22:31 CC
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 1 05/29/2018 22:31 cC
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene BRL 10 ug/L 261561 | 05/29/201822:31 CcC
Trichloroethene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 05/29/2018 22:31 cC
Trichlorofluoromethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 05/29/2018 22:31 CC
Vinyl acetate BRL 10 ug/L 261561 1 05/29/2018 22:31 CC
Vinyl chloride BRL 20 ug/L 261561 | 05/29/2018 22:31 CC
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 789 68-127 %REC 261561 1 05/29/2018 22:31 CC
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 121 84.4-122 %REC 261561 | 05/29/2018 22:31 CC
Surr: Toluene-d8 100 80.1-116 %REC 261561 l 05/29/2018 22:31 CC
APPENDIX I METALS SW6020B (SW3005A)
Antimony BRL 0.00150 mg/L 261481 1 05/29/2018 17:37 DP
Arsenic BRL 0.00250 mg/L 261481 1 05/29/2018 17:37 DP
Barium 0.0102 0.0100 mg/L 261481 | 05/29/2018 17:37 DP
Beryllium BRL 0.00100 mg/L 261481 | 05/29/2018 17:37 DP
Cadmium BRL 0.000700 mg/L 261481 1 05/29/2018 17:37 DP
Chromium BRL 0.00500 mg/L 261481 | 05/29/2018 17:37 DP
Cobalt BRL 0.00500 mg/L 261481 | 05/29/2018 17:37 DP
Copper BRL 0.00200 mg/L 261481 | 05/29/2018 17:37 DP
Lead BRL 0.00100 mg/L 261481 | 05/29/2018 17:37 DP
Nickel BRL 0.00500 mg/L 261481 1 05/29/2018 17:37 DP
Selenium BRL 000500 mg/L 261481 | 05/29/2018 17:37 DP
Silver BRL 000100 mg/L 261481 1 05/29/2018 17:37 DP
Thallium BRL 0.000500 mg/L 261481 1 05/29/2018 17:37 DP
Vanadium BRL 000500 mg/L 261481 1 05/29/2018 17:37 DP
Zinc 0.0117 0.0100 mg/L 261481 1 05/29/2018 17:37 DP
Qualiliers: * Value ds maximum i level E Esti d (value above q i range)
BRL Below reporting limit S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
H  Holding tlimes for preparationor analysis exceeded Narr  See case narrative
N Analyte not NELAC certified NC  Not confirmed
B Analyte detected in the associated melliod blank < Less than Result value
> Greater than Result value T Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  [2-Jun-18
Client: Santek Environmental Inc Client Sample ID: EQUIPMENT BLANK
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) LF Phase 1 Collection Date: 5/23/2018 12:06:00 PM
Lab ID: 1805P09-008 Matrix: Aqueous
R ti Diluti
Analyses Result ep?r .lng Qual Units BatchID ilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
Total Organic Carbon (TOC) by SM5310B
Organic Carbon, Total BRL 100 mg/L R371389 1 05/25/2018 21:31 ME
Total Metals by ICP/MS SW6020B (SW3005A)
Calcium BRL 100 ug/L. 261481 1 06/06/2018 23:13 DP
Iron BRL 100 ug/L 261481 | 06/06/2018 23:13 DP
Magnesium BRL 100 ug/L 261481 1 06/06/2018 23:13 DP
Potassium BRL 100 ug/L 261481 1 06/06/201823:13 DP
Sodium BRL 500 ug/L 261481 | 06/06/2018 23:13 DP
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) 83 1 mg/L 261539 1 05/29/2018 17:24 BD
Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) E350.1 (E350.1)
Nitrogen, Ammonia (As N) BRL 0200 mg/L 261401 1 05/25/2018 08:35 ™M
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8011 (SW8011)
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 0202 ug/L 261446 1 05/26/2018 01:51 ZH
1,2-Dibromoethane BRL 0051 ug/L. 261446 1 05/26/2018 01:51 ZH
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 126 704-134 %REC 261446 I 05/26/2018 01:51 ZH
Mercury, Total SW7470A (SW7470A)
Mercury BRL 0 00050 mg/L 261569 1 06/01/2018 01:03 AS
Inorganic Anions by IC EPA 300.0
Chloride BRL 100 mg/L R371351 | 05/24/2018 17:59 MP
Fluoride BRL 1.00 mg/L R371351 ! 05/24/2018 17:59 MP
Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) BRL 100 mg/L R371351 1 05/24/2018 17:59 MP
Sulfate BRL 1.00 mg/L R371351 | 05/24/2018 17:59 MP
Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS SW6020B (SW3005A)
Manganese BRL 100 ug/L 261697 ! 06/01/2018 18:41 TA
Cyanide SW9014 (SW9010C)
Cyanide, Total BRL 0200 mg/L 261651 1 05/31/2018 14:00 AK
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) E410.4
Chemical Oxygen Demand BRL 100 mg/L R371737 I 05/31/2018 15:30 CG
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (SW5030B)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L. 261561 I 06/01/2018 00:53 cC
1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:53 CcC

Qualifiers: *  Valueexceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
N Analyte not NELAC certitied

B Analyte detected in the associated method blank

> Greater than Resull value

Narr

NC

Estimated (value above quanlilation range)
Spike Recovery outside limils due (o matrix
See case narralive

Not contirmed

Less than Result value

Estumated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  12-Jun-18

Client: Santek Environmental Inc Client Sample ID: EQUIPMENT BLANK
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) LF Phase | Collection Date: 5/23/2018 12:06:00 PM
Lab ID: 1805P09-008 Matrix: Aqueous
Analyses Result Repfnrt‘mg Qual  Units BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (SW5030B)
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:53 CC
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:53 CcC
1,1-Dichloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:53 cC
1,1-Dichloroethene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:53 CcC
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL 50 ug/L. 261561 I 06/01/2018 00:53 cC
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:53 CC
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:53 CcC
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 50 ug/L. 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:53 CcC
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:53 CC
2-Butanone BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:53 CC
2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:53 CC
4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ug/L. 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:53 CcC
Acetone BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:53 CC
Acrylonitrile BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:53 cC
Benzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:53 CC
Bromochloromethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:53 CC
Bromodichloromethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:53 CC
Bromoform BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:53 CC
Bromomethane BRL 5.0 ug/L. 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:53 CC
Carbon disulfide BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:53 CC
Carbon tetrachloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 I 06/01/2018 00:53 cC
Chlorobenzene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 I 06/01/2018 00:53 CcC
Chloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:53 CcC
Chloroform BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:53 CC
Chloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:53 CC
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:53 CcC
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 5.0 ug/L. 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:53 CC
Dibromochloromethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:53 CcC
Dibromomethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 I 06/01/2018 00:53 CcC
Ethylbenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L. 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:53 CC
Todomethane BRL 10 ug/L. 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:53 CC
m,p-Xylene BRL 10 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:53 CC
Methylene chloride BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:53 cC
o-Xylene BRL 10 ug/L. 261561 I 06/01/2018 00:53 CcC
Styrene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:53 CC
Tetrachloroethene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:53 CcC
Toluene BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:53 CC
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 I 06/01/2018 00:53 CcC
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:53 CC
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene BRL 10 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:53 CcC
Trichloroethene BRL 50 ug/L. 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:53 CcC
Qualiliers: *  Value exceeds maximum contaminant level E  Estimated (value above quantitation range)
BRL Below reporting limit S Spike Recovery oulside limits due lo malrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Narr  See case narrative
N Analyte not NELAC certitied NC  Not confirmed
B Analyte detected in the associated method blank < Less than Result value
> Greater than Result value i) Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  12-Jun-18

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID: EQUIPMENT BLANK
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) LF Phase 1 Collection Date: 5/23/2018 12:06:00 PM
Lab ID: 1805P09-008 Matrix: Aqueous
Analyses Result Repf)rt'mg Qual  Units BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (SWS030B)
Trichlorofluoromethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 I 06/01/2018 00:53 CcC
Vinyl acetate BRL 10 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:53 CcC
Vinyl chloride BRL 20 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:53 cC
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 776 68-127 %REC 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:53 CcC
Surr; Dibromofluoromethane 113 84 4-122 %REC 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:53 CC
Surr: Toluene-d8 883 80 1-116 %REC 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:53 CcC
APPENDIX I METALS SW6020B (SW3005A)
Antimony BRL 000150 mg/L 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:26 DP
Arsenic BRL 0.00250 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:26 DP
Barium BRL 0.0100 mg/L 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:26 DP
Beryllium BRL 000100 mg/L 26148! | 05/31/2018 19:26 DP
Cadmium BRL 0.000700 mg/L 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:26 DP
Chromium BRL 000500 mg/L 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:26 DP
Cobalt BRL 0.00500 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:26 DP
Copper BRL 0.00200 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:26 DP
Lead BRL 0.00100 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:26 DP
Nickel BRL 0.00500 mg/L 26148l 1 05/31/2018 19:26 DP
Selenium BRL 0.00500 mg/L. 261481 I 05/31/2018 19:26 DP
Silver BRL 0.00100 mg/L 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:26 DP
Thallium BRL 0.000500 mg/L 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:26 DP
Vanadium BRL 000500 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:26 DP
Zinc BRL 00100 mg/L 261481 | 06/06/2018 23:13 TA
Qualifiers: *  Value ds maximum i level E  Estimated (value above quantitation range)
BRL Below reporting limit S Spike Recovery outside limits due lo matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Narr  See case narralive
N Analyte not NELAC certified NC  Notconfirmed
B Analyte detected in the associated method blank < Less than Result value
> Greater than Result value 1 Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date:

12-Jun-18

Client:

Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) LF Phase

Santek Environmental Inc

Client Sample 1D:
Collection Date:

TRIP BLANK
5/22/2018 12:23:00 PM

Lab ID: 1805P09-009 Matrix: Aqueous
R ti Diluti
Analyses Result ep(‘)r .|ng Qual  Units BatchID tlution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor

Total Organic Carbon (TOC) by SM5310B

Organic Carbon, Total BRL 100 mg/L R371389 1 05/25/2018 21:47 ME
Total Metals by ICP/MS SW6020B (SW3005A)

Calcium BRL 100 ug/L 261481 | 06/06/2018 2320 DP

Iron BRL 100 ug/L 261481 1 06/06/2018 23:20 DP

Magnesium BRL 100 ug/L 261481 | 06/06/2018 23:20 DP

Potassium BRL 100 ug/L. 261481 1 06/06/2018 23:20 DP

Sodium BRL 500 ug/L 261481 | 06/06/2018 23:20 DP
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C

Residue, Dissolved (TDS) 5 1 mg/L 261539 1 05/29/2018 17:24 BD
Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) E350.1 (E350.1)

Nitrogen, Ammonia (As N) BRL 0200 mg/L 261401 1 05/25/2018 08:36 M
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8011 (SW8011)

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 0200 ug/L 261446 1 05/26/2018 02:20 ZH

|,2-Dibromoethane BRL 0.050 ug/L 261446 1 05/26/2018 02:20 ZH

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 117 704-134 %REC 261446 1 05/26/2018 02:20 ZH

Mercury, Total SW7470A (SW7470A)

Mercury BRL 0 00050 mg/L 261569 1 06/01/2018 01:15 AS
Inorganic Anions by IC  EPA 300.0

Chloride BRL 100 mg/L R371351 | 05/24/2018 18:14 MP

Fluoride BRL 100 mg/L R371351 1 05/24/2018 18:14 MP

Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) BRL 100 mg/L R371351 1 05/24/2018 18:14 MP

Sulfate BRL 1.00 mg/L R371351 I 05/24/2018 18:14 MP
Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS SW6020B (SW3005A)

Manganese BRL 100 ug/L 261697 1 06/01/2018 19:06 TA
Cyanide SW9014 (SW9010C)

Cyanide, Total BRL 0.200 mg/L 261651 1 05/31/2018 14:00 AK
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) E410.4

Chemical Oxygen Demand BRL 10.0 mg/L R371737 1 05/31/2018 15:30 CG
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SWS§260B (SW5030B)

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 01:20 CcC

1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 01:20 CC

Qualifiers: & Value d level

BRL Below reporting limit

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
N Analyte not NELAC certified

B Analyte detected in the associated method blank

> Greater than Result value

E  Estimated (value above quantitation range)

S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

Narr  See case narrative

NC  Not confirmed

< Less than Resull value

I Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  12-Jun-18

Client: Santek Environmental Inc Client Sample ID: TRIP BLANK
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) LF Phase | Collection Date: 5/22/2018 12:23:00 PM
Lab ID: 1805P09-009 Matrix: Aqueous
Analyses Result Repf)rt-mg Qual  Units BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (SW5030B)
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 01:20 CC
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 01:20 CC
1,1-Dichloroethane BRL 50 ug/L. 261561 | 06/01/2018 01:20 CcC
1,1-Dichloroethene BRL 50 ug/L. 261561 I 06/01/2018 01:20 CcC
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL 50 ug/L. 261561 | 06/01/201801:20 CcC
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 01:20 cC
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 01:20 CC
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 50 ug/L. 261561 | 06/01/2018 01:20 cC
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 50 ug/L. 261561 | 06/01/2018 01:20 CC
2-Butanone BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 01:20 CC
2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/L. 261561 | 06/01/2018 01:20 CC
4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ug/L 261561 I 06/01/2018 01:20 cC
Acetone BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 01:20 CC
Acrylonitrile BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 01:20 CC
Benzene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 01:20 CC
Bromochloromethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 01:20 CcC
Bromodichloromethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 01:20 CcC
Bromoform BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 01:20 CC
Bromomethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 01:20 CcC
Carbon disulfide BRL 5.0 ug/L. 261561 1 06/01/2018 01:20 cC
Carbon tetrachloride BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/201-8 01:20 CcC
Chlorobenzene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 01:20 CcC
Chloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 01:20 CcC
Chloroform BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 01:20 CC
Chloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 01:20 CcC
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 01:20 CcC
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 I 06/01/2018 01:20 cC
Dibromochloromethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 01:20 CcC
Dibromomethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 01:20 CcC
Ethylbenzene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 01:20 CC
lodomethane BRL 10 ug/L. 261561 I 06/01/2018 01:20 CcC
m p-Xylene BRL 10 ug/L. 261561 1 06/01/2018 01:20 CC
Methylene chloride BRL 50 ug/L 261561 I 06/01/2018 01:20 CcC
o-Xylene BRL 10 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 01:20 CC
Styrene BRL 50 ug/L. 261561 | 06/01/2018 01:20 CC
Tetrachloroethene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 01:20 CcC
Toluene BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 01:20 CC
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 01:20 CcC
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 01:20 CC
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene BRL 10 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 0120 CcC
Trichloroethene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 01:20 CC
Qualifiers: € Value d: d level E Est d (value above quantitation range)
BRL Below reporting limit S Spike Recovery outside limils due lo matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Narr  See case narrative
N Analyte not NELAC certified NC  Not confirmed
B Analyte detected in the associated method blank < Less than Result value
> Greater than Result value J Estimalted value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  12-Jun-18

Client: Santek Environmental [nc Client Sample ID: TRIP BLANK
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) LF Phase | Collection Date: 5/22/2018 12:23:00 PM
Lab ID: 1805P09-009 Matrix: Aqueous
Analyses Result  REPOTME o 1 Units  BatchiD DiMUOM 1 ote Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SWS8260B (SW5030B)
Trichlorofluoromethane BRL 50 ug/L. 261561 1 06/01/2018 01:20 CcC
Vinyl acetate BRL 10 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/201801:20 cC
Vinyl chloride BRL 20 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 01:20 CC
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 805 68-127 %REC 261561 | 06/01/2018 01:20 CC
Surr; Dibromofluoromethane 120 84.4-122 %REC 261561 I 06/01/2018 01:20 CcC
Surr: Toluene-d8 912 80.1-116 %REC 261561 I 06/01/2018 01:20 CcC
APPENDIX I METALS SW6020B (SW3005A)
Antimony BRL 000150 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:28 DP
Arsenic BRL 000250 mg/L 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:28 DP
Barium BRL 0.0100 mg/L. 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:28 DP
Beryllium BRL 0.00100 mg/L. 261481 I 05/31/2018 19:28 DP
Cadmium BRL 0.000700 mg/L. 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:28 DP
Chromium BRL 000500 mg/L 261481 ! 05/31/2018 19:28 DP
Cobalt BRL 0.00500 mg/L. 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:28 DP
Copper BRL 0.00200 mg/L 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:28 DP
Lead BRL 0.00100 mg/L 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:28 DP
Nickel BRL 000500 mg/L 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:28 DP
Selenium BRL 0.00500 mg/L 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:28 DP
Silver BRL 0.00100 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:28 DP
Thallium BRL 0.000500 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:28 DP
Vanadium BRL 000500 mg/L. 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:28 DP
Zinc BRL 00100 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:28 DP
Qualifiers: * Value d { i level E Esti d (value above quanti range)
BRL Below reporting limit S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Narr  See case narrative
N Analyte not NELAC certified NC  Notconfirmed
B Analyte detected in the associated method blank < Less than Result value
> Greater than Result value ) Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  11-Jun-18

Client: Santek Environmental Inc Client Sample ID: EQUIPMENT BLANK
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase I1/IV Collection Date: 5/23/2018 12:06:00 PM
Lab ID: 1805P11-005 Matrix: Aqueous
R m -
Analyses Result epf)r 'mg Qual  Units BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
- Limit Factor
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8011 (SW8011)
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 0202 ug/L 261446 1 05/26/2018 01:51 ZH
1,2-Dibromoethane BRL 0.051 ug/L 261446 1 05/26/2018 01:51 ZH
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 126 70.4-134 %REC 261446 I 05/26/2018 01:51 ZH
Mercury, Total SW7470A (SW7470A)
Mercury BRL 000050 mg/L 261569 1 06/01/2018 01:03 AS

Inorganic Anions by IC  E300.0

Fluoride BRL 1.00 mg/L R371356 1 05/24/2018 17:59 MP
APPENDIX T VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (SW5030B)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 I 06/01/2018 00:53 CcC
1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:53 CC
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 I 06/01/201800:53 CcC
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:53 CC
1, 1-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 I 06/01/2018 00:53 cC
1, 1-Dichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:53 CC
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:53 cC
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:53 cc
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:53 CC
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:53 cC
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:53 cC
2-Butanone BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:53 CC
2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:53 CcC
4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:53 CcC
Acetone BRL 50 ug/L 26156l 1 06/01/2018 00:53 CC
Actrylonitrile BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:53 CC
Benzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:53 CC
Bromochloromethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 I 06/01/2018 00:53 CcC
Bromodichloromethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 I 06/01/2018 00:53 cC
Bromoform BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:53 CC
Bromomethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:53 cC
Carbon disulfide BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:53 cC
Carbon tetrachloride BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:53 CcC
Chlorobenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:53 CC
Chloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:53 CC
Chloroform BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/201800:53 CcC
Chloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 261561 I 06/01/201800:53 CcC
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:53 CcC
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:53 CcC
Dibromochloromethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:53 CC
Qualifiers: £ Value exceeds maximum contaminant level E  Estimated (value above quantitation range)

BRL Below reporting limit S  Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Narr  See case narrative

N Analyte not NELAC certified NC  Not confirmed

B Analyte detected in the associated method blank < Less thu Result value

> Greater than Result value J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  11-Jun-18

Client: Santek Environmental Inc Client Sample ID: EQUIPMENT BLANK
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase [I/IV Collection Date: 5/23/2018 12:06:00 PM
Lab ID: 1805P11-005 Matrix: Aqueous
Analyses Result Repf)rt.mg Qual Units BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (SW5030B)
Dibromomethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:53 CC
Ethylbenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L. 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:53 cC
Todomethane BRL 10 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:53 CC
m,p-Xylene BRL 10 ug/L. 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:53 CcC
Methylene chloride BRL 5.0 ug/L. 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:53 cC
0-Xylene BRL 10 ug/L. 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:53 CC
Styrene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:53 CC
Tetrachloroethene BRL 50 ug/L. 261561 I 06/01/2018 00:53 CcC
Toluene BRL 50 ug/L. 261561 I 06/01/2018 00:53 CC
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 50 ug/L. 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:53 CC
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:53 cC
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene BRL 10 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:53 CC
Trichloroethene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 00:53 CC
Trichloroftuoromethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 I 06/01/2018 00:53 CcC
Vinyl acetate BRL 10 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:53 cC
Vinyl chloride BRL 20 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:53 cC
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 776 68-127 %REC 261561 I 06/01/2018 00:53 CcC
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 113 84 4-122 %REC 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:53 CC
Surr: Toluene-d8 883 80.1-116 %REC 261561 1 06/01/2018 00:53 CC
APPENDIX I METALS SW6020B (SW3005A)
Antimony BRL 0.00150 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:26 DP
Arsenic BRL 000250 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:26 DP
Barium BRL 0.0100 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:26 DP
Beryllium BRL 0.00100 mg/L. 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:26 DP
Cadmium BRL 0.000700 mg/L 261481 I 05/31/2018 19:26 DP
Chromium BRL 0.00500 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:26 DP
Cobalt BRL 0.00500 mg/L 261481 I 05/31/2018 19:26 DP
Copper BRL 0.00200 mg/L 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:26 DP
Lead BRL 000100 mg/L 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:26 DP
Nickel BRL 000500 mg/L 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:26 DP
Selenium BRL 0.00500 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:26 DP
Silver BRL 000100 mg/L 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:26 DP
Thallium BRL 0 000500 mg/L. 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:26 DP
Vanadium BRL 0.00500 mg/L 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:26 DP
Zinc BRL 0.0100 mg/L 261481 | 06/06/2018 23:13 TA
Qualifiers: * Value ds maximum i level E E d (value above i range)
BRL Below reporting limit S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Narr See case narrative
N Analyte not NELAC certified NC  Not confirmed
B Analyte detected in the associated method blank < Less than Result value
> Greater than Result value 1 Eslimaled value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  11-Jun-18
Client: Santek Environmental Inc Client Sample ID:  TRIP BLANK
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase I[I/IV Collection Date: 5/22/2018 12:23:00 PM
Lab ID: 1805P11-006 Matrix: Aqueous
Analyses Result Repf)rt.mg Qual  Units BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8011 (SW8011)
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 0.200 ug/L 261446 1 05/26/2018 02:20 ZH
1,2-Dibromoethane BRL 0.050 ug/L 261446 | 05/26/2018 02:20 ZH
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 17 70.4-134 %REC 261446 1 05/26/2018 02:20 ZH
Mercury, Total SW7470A (SW7470A)
Mercury BRL 0.00050 mg/L 261569 1 06/01/2018 01:15 AS
Inorganic Anions by IC  E300.0
Fluoride BRL 1.00 mg/L R371356 1 05/24/2018 18:14 MP
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (SW5030B)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 01:20 CcC
1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 01:20 CcC
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 01:20 CcC
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 01:20 CcC
1, 1-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 I 06/01/2018 01:20 CcC
1,1-Dichloroethene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 01:20 CC
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL 5.0 ug/L. 261561 1 06/01/201801:20 cC
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 01:20 cC
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 01:20 cC
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 I 06/01/2018 01:20 CcC
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 01:20 CC
2-Butanone BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 01:20 CC
2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/L. 261561 | 06/01/2018 01:20 CC
4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ug/L. 261561 1 06/01/201801:20 cC
Acetone BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 01:20 CC
Acrylonitrile BRL 50 ug/L 261561 I 06/01/2018 01:20 CC
Benzene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 01:20 CC
Bromochloromethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 01:20 cC
Bromodichloromethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 I 06/01/2018 01:20 CcC
Bromoform BRL 50 ug/L. 261561 | 06/01/2018 01:20 CC
Bromomethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 01:20 CcC
Carbon disulfide BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 01:20 CC
Carbon tetrachloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 01:20 CcC
Chlorobenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L. 261561 1 06/01/2018 01:20 CcC
Chloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 261561 l 06/01/2018 01:20 CcC
Chloroform BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 01:20 CC
Chloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 01:20 CcC
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 01:20 CcC
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 I 06/01/2018 01:20 cC
Dibromochloromethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 01:20 CcC

Qualifiers: *  Valueexceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
N Analyte not NELAC certified

B Analyte detected in the associated method blank

> Greater than Resull value

E  Estimaled (value above quantitation range)

S SpikeRecovery outside limitsdue to matrix

Narr  See case narrative
NC  Not confirmed
< Less than Result value

J Eslimated value detected below

Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  1l-Jun-18

Client: Santek Environmental Inc Client Sample ID: TRIP BLANK
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Phase II/IV Collection Date: 5/22/2018 12:23:00 PM
Lab ID: 1805P11-006 Matrix: Aqueous
Analyses Result Repf)rt.mg Qual Units  BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SWS8260B (SW5030B)
Dibromomethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 0120 CcC
Ethylbenzene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 01:20 CcC
lodomethane BRL 10 ug/L. 261561 1 06/01/2018 01:20 CcC
m_p-Xylene BRL 10 ug/L. 261561 1 06/01/2018 01:20 CcC
Methylene chloride BRL 50 ug/L. 261561 1 06/01/2018 01:20 CC
o-Xylene BRL 10 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 01:20 CC
Styrene BRL 50 ug/L. 261561 1 06/01/2018 01:20 CC
Tetrachloroethene BRL 50 ug/L. 261561 I 06/01/2018 01:20 cC
Toluene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 01:20 CC
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 01:20 CC
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 I 06/01/2018 01:20 CcC
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene BRL 10 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/201801:20 (o[
Trichloroethene BRL 50 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 01:20 CcC
Trichlorofluoromethane BRL 50 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 01:20 CC
Vinyl acetate BRL 10 ug/L 261561 1 06/01/2018 01:20 cC
Vinyl chloride BRL 20 ug/L 261561 | 06/01/2018 01:20 CC
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 805 68-127 %REC 261561 1 06/01/2018 01:20 CC
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 120 84.4-122 %REC 261561 | 06/01/2018 01:20 CC
Surr: Toluene-d8 912 80.1-116 %REC 261561 ! 06/01/2018 01:20 CC
APPENDIX I METALS SW6020B (SW3005A)
Antimony BRL 000150 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:28 DP
Arsenic BRL 0.00250 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:28 DP
Barium BRL 0.0100 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:28 DP
Beryllium BRL 0.00100 mg/L 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:28 DP
Cadmium BRL 0 000700 mg/L 261481 i 05/31/2018 19:28 DP
Chromium BRL 0 00500 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:28 DP
Cobalt BRL 0.00500 mg/L. 261481 I 05/31/2018 19:28 DP
Copper BRL 0.00200 mg/L 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:28 DP
Lead BRL 000100 mg/L. 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:28 DP
Nickel BRL 000500 mg/L 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:28 DP
Selenium BRL 000500 mg/L. 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:28 DP
Silver BRL 000100 mg/L 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:28 DP
Thallium BRL 0.000500 mg/L 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:28 DP
Vanadium BRL 0.00500 mg/L 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:28 DP
Zinc BRL 0.0100 mg/L 261481 | 05/31/2018 19:28 DP
Qualifiers: *  Valueexceeds maximum contaminant leve! E  Estimated (value above quantitation range)
BRL Below reporting limit S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Narr  See case narrative
N Analyte not NELAC certified NC  Not confirmed
B Analyledetectedin the associaled method blank < Less than Result value
> Greater than Result value M Esti d value d d below Reporting Limil
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- Clear Saveas
ANALTICAL
ENVIRONSIENTAL
ALS [ SEevICES. ING SAMPLE/COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST
1 Client Name;  Santek Environmental Inc. AES Work Order Number:  1805P11
2, Carrier: FedEx [ ] UPS[_] USPS[_] client(w] Courier[ | Other
- Yes No N/A Details Comments
3.|Shipping container/cooler received in good condition? L) O damaged | | leaking | | other| |
4.|Custody seals present on shipping container? @
5.|Custody seals intact on shipping container? O O [
&.|Temperature blanks present? (o) | ()] C
Cooler temperature(s) within limits of 0-6°C? [See item 13 and 14 for @ O o Cooling initiated for recently collected samples / ice
“|temperature recordings ] present
8.{Chain of Custody (COC) present? - L
9,|Chain of Custody signed, dated, and timed when relinquished and received?| {» ")
10.|Sampler name and/or signature on COC? D
11.] Were all samples received within holding time? 0 ()
12.] TAT marked on the CQC? () | (O | () [if noTATindicated, proceeded with standard TAT per Terms & Conditions, L]
13. Cooler 1 Temperature 0.3 °c Cooler 2 Temperature 0.6 °c Cooler 3 Temperature °c Cooler 4 Temperature °c
14, Cooler S Temperature °c Cooler 6 Temperature °c Cooler 7 Temperature °c Cooler 8 Temperature °c
15. Comments:
I certifythat | have completed sections 1-15 (dated initials). TD5/24/18
Yes No N/A Details Comments
16.|Were sample containers intact upon receipt? (] r‘) ()
17,|Custody seals present on sample containers? 0 {
18, [Custody seals intact on sample containers? OlO]1 ®
19.|Do sample container labels match the COC? O @ O incompleteinfo [| illegible [ ]
no label [ ] other
20.{Are analyses requested indicated on the COC? )| C)] ()
I ived but not listed on COC
21,|Were all ofthe samples listed on the COC received? @ O O 3amples recelved but not isted on L
samples listed on COC not received \:’
22 |Was the sample collection date/time noted? L]
23 |Did we receive sufficient sample volume for indicated analyses? [-) D
24 |Were samples received in appropriate containers? m
25.|Were VOA samples received without headspace (< 1/4" bubble)? O ")
26 |Were trip blanks submitted? () | O listedon cOC M not listed on COC [ ]
27. Comments:
P B . = MDP 5/24/18
This section only applies to samples where pH can be Icertify that | have completed sections 16-27 (dated initials).
checked at Sample Receipt. Yes No N/A Details Comments
28, [Have ling chemical preservatlon been checked? * o) | ()
29,|Containers meet preservation guidelines? .
30.|Was pH adjusted at Sample Receipt? D D O

* Nole: Certain analyses require chemical preservalion bul must be checked in |he laboralory and not upon Sample Receipt such as Coliforms, VOCs and Oil & Grease/TPH

Checklist 6.9.17 Rev 2

1 certify that | have completed sections 28-30 (dated initials).

Looked

MDP 5/24/18
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APPENDIX C



LOUDON COUNTY

COMPLIANCE WELL
MONITORING WELL #01
TN REGULATORY
INORGANIC LIMITS 11-17-17 3-26-18 5-7-18 _523-18 MW-01Avg. | MW-4R Avg.
Antimony 6 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.50 1.50
Arsenic 10 2.5 2.5 25 2.5 2.50 2.50
Barium 2000 33 30.6 29.8 29.4 30.70 13.63
Beryllium 4 1 1 1 1 1.00 1.00
Cadmium 5 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.70 0.70
Chromium 100 5 5 5 5 5.00 5.00
Cobalt 6** 5 5 5 5 5.00 7.156
Copper 800** 2 2 2 2 2.00 2.00
Fluoride* 4 ] 1 1 1 1.00 1.00
Lead 15 4] 1 1 1 1.00 1.00
Mercury 2 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.50 0.50
Nickel 100 5 5 5 5 5.00 8.82
Selenium 50 5 5 5 5 5.00 5.00
Silver 100 1 1 1 1 1.00 1.00
Thallium 2 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.50 0.50
Vanadium 86** 5 5 5 5 5.00 5.13
Zinc 6000** 10 10 10 10 10.00 20.83
*ALL DATA IN UG/L EXCEPT FLUORIDE (MG/L)
**EPA REGION 4 SCREENING LEVEL
ORGANIC 11-16-17 3-26-18 5-7-18 5-22-18
Acetone ND ND ND ND
Acrylonitrile ND ND ND ND
Benzene ND ND ND ND
Bromochloromethane ND ND ND ND
Bromodichloromethane ND ND ND ND
Bromoform; Tribomomethane ND ND ND ND
Carbon disulfide ND ND ND ND
Carbon tetrachloride ND ND ND ND
Chlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
Chloroethane; Ethyl chloride ND ND ND ND
Chloroform; Trichloromethane ND ND ND ND
Dibromochloromethane; Chlorodibromomethane ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane; DBCP ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ND ND ND
o-Dichlorobenzene; 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
p-Dichlorobenzene; 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND ND ND ND
1.1-Dichloroethane; Ethylidene chloride; Ethylidene dichlori ND ND ND ND
1.2-Dichloroethane; Ethylene dichloride ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethylene; 1,1-Dichloroethene; Vinylidene chloride ND ND ND ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene; cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ND ND ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene; trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloropropane; Propylene dichloride ND ND ND ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene ND ND ND ND
2-Hexanone; Methyl butyl ketone ND ND ND ND
Methy! bromide; Bromomethane ND ND ND ND
Methy! chloride; Chloromethane ND ND ND ND
Methylene bromide; Dibromomethane ND ND ND ND
Methylene chloride; Dichloromethane ND ND ND ND
Methyl ethyl ketone; MEK; 2-Butanone ND ND ND ND
Methyl iodide; lodomethane ND ND ND ND
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone; Methyl isobutyl ketone ND ND ND ND
Styrene ND ND ND ND
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ND ND ND
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ND ND ND
Tetrachloroethylene; Tetrachloroethene; Perchloroethylene ND ND ND ND
Toluene ND ND ND ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane; Methylchloroform ND ND ND ND
1,1.2-Trichloroethane ND ND ND ND
Trichloroethylene; Trichloroethene ND ND ND ND
Trichlorofluoromethane; CFC-11 ND ND ND ND
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND ND ND ND
Vinyl acetate ND ND ND ND
Vinyl chloride ND ND ND ND
Xylenes ND ND ND ND




LOUDON COUNTY

COMPLIANCE WELL
MONITORING WELL #1A
7 TN REGULATORY . i
INORGANIC LIMITS 11-16-17 3-7-18 5-3-18 5-23-18 | MW-1A Avg. | MW-4R Avg.

Antimony 6 1:5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.60 1.50
Arsenic 10 2.5 25 2.5 25 2.50 2.50
Barium 2000 87.1 67.2 104 69.3 81.90 13.63
Beryllium 4 1 1 1 1 1.00 1.00
Cadmium 5 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.70 0.70
Chromium 100 5 5 5 5 5.00 5.00
Cobalt 6** 5 5 5 5 5.00 7.15
Copper 800" 2 2 2.2 2 2.05 2.00
Fluoride* 4 1 1 1 1 1.00 1.00
Lead 15 1 i 1.39 1 1.10 1.00
Mercury 2 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.50 0.50
Nickel 100 5 5 5 5 5.00 8.82
Selenium 50 5 5 5, 5 5.00 5.00
Silver 100 1 1 1 1 1.00 1.00
Thallium 2 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.50 0.50
Vanadium 86** 5 5 5 5 5.00 5.13
Zinc 6000** 10 14.3 14.9 12.5 12.93 20.83
*ALL DATA IN UG/L EXCEPT FLUORIDE (MG/L)
**EPA REGION 4 SCREENING LEVEL

ORGANIC 11-16-17 3-7-18 5-3-18 5-22-1
Acetone ND ND ND ND
Acrylonitrile ND ND ND ND
Benzene ND ND ND ND
Bromochioromethane ND ND ND ND
Bromodichloromethane ND ND ND ND
Bromoform; Tribomomethane ND ND ND ND
Carbon disulfide ND ND ND ND
Carbon tetrachloride ND ND ND ND
Chlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
Chloroethane; Ethyl chloride ND ND ND ND
Chloroform; Trichloromethane ND ND ND ND
Dibromochloromethane; Chlorodibromomethane ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane; DBCP ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ND ND ND
o-Dichlorobenzene; 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
p-Dichlorobenzene; 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethane; Ethylidene chloride; Ethylidene dichlori ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethane; Ethylene dichloride ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethylene; 1,1-Dichloroethene; Vinylidene chloride ND ND ND ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene; cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ND ND ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene; trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloropropane; Propylene dichloride ND ND ND ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene ND ND ND ND
2-Hexanone; Methyl butyl ketone ND ND ND ND
Methyl bromide; Bromomethane ND ND ND ND
Methyl chloride; Chloromethane ND ND ND ND
Methylene bromide; Dibromomethane ND ND ND ND
Methylene chloride; Dichloromethane ND ND ND ND
Methy! ethyl ketone; MEK; 2-Butanone ND ND ND ND
Methyl iodide; lodomethane ND ND ND ND
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone; Methyl isobutyl ketone ND ND ND ND
Styrene ND ND ND ND
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ND ND ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ND ND ND
Tetrachloroethylene; Tetrachloroethene; Perchloroethylene ND ND ND ND
Toluene ND ND ND ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane; Methylchloroform ND ND ND ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ND ND ND
Trichloroethylene; Trichloroethene ND ND ND ND
Trichlorofluoromethane; CFC-11 ND ND ND ND
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND ND ND ND
Vinyl acetate ND ND ND ND
Vinyl chloride ND ND ND ND
Xylenes ND ND ND ND



LOUDON COUNTY

COMPLIANCE WELL
MONITORING WELL #02
TN REGULATORY : _

INORGANIC LIMITS 11-16-17 3-7-18 6-7-18 5-23-18 MW-02 Avg. | MW-4R Avg.
Antimony 6 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.50 1.50
Arsenic 10 2.5 25 2.5 25 250 2.50
Barium 2000 68.8 38.5 54.3 52.3 53.48 13.63
Beryllium 4 1.87 1.38 2.45 1.78 1.87 1.00
Cadmium 5 2.27 1.34 1.92 1.62 1.79 0.70
Chromium 100 5 5 5 5 5.00 5.00
Cobalt 6** 5 5 ) 5 5.00 7.15
Copper 800" 2 2 2 2 2.00 2.00
Fluoride* 4 1 1 1 1 1.00 1.00
Lead 15 1 1 1 1 1.00 1.00
Mercury 2 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.50 0.50
Nickel 100 33.7 21.8 28.4 26.9 27.70 8.82
Selenium 50 5 5 5 5 5.00 5.00
Silver 100 1 1 1 1 1.00 1.00
Thallium 2 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.50 0.50
Vanadium 86** 5 5 5 5 5.00 5.13
Zinc 6000** 350 219 296 278 285.75 20.83
*ALL DATA IN UG/L EXCEPT FLUORIDE (MGI/L)

**EPA REGION 4 SCREENING LEVEL

ORGANIC 11-16-17 3-7-18 5-7-18 5-23-18

Acetone ND ND ND ND
Acrylonitrile ND ND ND ND
Benzene ND ND ND ND
Bromochloromethane ND ND ND ND
Bromodichloromethane ND ND ND ND
Bromoform; Tribomomethane ND ND ND ND
Carbon disulfide ND ND ND ND
Carbon tetrachloride ND ND ND ND
Chlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
Chloroethane; Ethyl chloride ND ND ND ND
Chloroform; Trichloromethane ND ND ND ND
Dibromochloromethane; Chlorodibromomethane ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane; DBCP ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ND ND ND
o-Dichlorobenzene; 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
p-Dichlorobenzene; 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethane; Ethylidene chioride; Ethylidene dichlori ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethane; Ethylene dichloride ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethylene; 1,1-Dichloroethene; Vinylidene chloride ND ND ND ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene; cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ND ND ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene; trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloropropane; Propylene dichloride ND ND ND ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene ND ND ND ND
2-Hexanone; Methyi butyl ketone ND ND ND ND
Methyl bromide; Bromomethane ND ND ND ND
Methyl chloride; Chloromethane ND ND ND ND
Methylene bromidé; Dibromomethane ND ND ND ND
Methylene chloride; Dichloromethane ND ND ND ND
Methyl ethyl ketone; MEK; 2-Butanone ND ND ND ND
Methyl iodide; lodomethane ND ND ND ND
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone; Methyl isobutyl ketone ND ND ND ND
Styrene ND ND ND ND
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ND ND ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ND ND ND
Tetrachloroethylene; Tetrachloroethene; Perchloroethylene ND ND ND ND
Toluene ND ND ND ND
1.1,1-Trichloroethane; Methylchloroform ND ND ND ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ND ND ND
Trichloroethylene; Trichloroethene ND ND ND ND
Trichlorofluoromethane; CFC-11 ND ND ND ND
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND ND ND ND
Vinyl acetate ND ND ND ND
Vinyl chioride ND ND ND ND
Xylenes ND ND ND ND



LOUDON COUNTY

COMPLIANCE WELL
MONITORING WELL #03
i TN REGULATORY _

INORGANIC LIMITS 11-16-17 3-26-18 5-7-18 5-23-18 MW-03 Avg. | MW-4R Avg.
Antimony 6 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.50 1.50
Arsenic 10 25 25 2.5 25 2.50 2.50
Barium 2000 62.7 53.7 79.8 102 74.55 13.63
Beryllium 4 1 1 1 1 1.00 1.00
Cadmium 5 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.70 0.70
Chromium 100 5 5 5 5 5.00 5.00
Cobalt 6** 9.74 5 10.3 13.3 9.59 7.15
Copper 800** 5.2 3.91 3.21 3.35 3.92 2.00
Fluoride* 4 1 1 1 1 1.00 1.00
Lead 15 1.39 1 1 2.14 1.38 1.00
Mercury 2 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.50 0.50
Nickel 100 75 7.51 8.75 10.5 8.57 8.82
Selenium 50 5 5 5 5.00 5.00
Silver 100 1 1 1 1 1.00 1.00
Thallium 2 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.50 0.50
Vanadium 86** 5 5 5 5 5.00 5.13
Zinc 6000** 11.9 28.2 10 15.5 16.40 20.83
*ALL DATAIN UG/L EXCEPT FLUORIDE (MG/L)

**EPA REGION 4 SCREENING LEVEL

ORGANIC 11-16-17 3-26-18 5-7-18 5-23-18

Acetone ND ND ND ND
Acrylonitrile ND ND ND ND
Benzene ND ND ND ND
Bromochloromethane ND ND ND ND
Bromodichloromethane ND ND ND ND
Bromoform; Tribomomethane ND ND ND ND
Carbon disulfide ND ND ND ND
Carbon tetrachloride ND ND ND ND
Chlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
Chloroethane; Ethyl chloride ND ND ND ND
Chloroform; Trichloromethane ND ND ND ND
Dibromochloromethane; Chlorodibromomethane ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane; DBCP ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ND ND ND
o-Dichiorobenzene; 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
p-Dichlorobenzene; 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethane; Ethylidene chloride; Ethylidene dichlori ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethane; Ethylene dichloride ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethylene; 1,1-Dichloroethene; Vinylidene chloride ND ND ND ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene; cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ND ND ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene; trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloropropane; Propylene dichloride ND ND ND ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene ND ND ND ND
2-Hexanone; Methyl butyl ketone ND ND ND ND
Methyl bromide; Bromomethane ND ND ND ND
Methy! chloride; Chloromethane ND ND ND ND
Methylene bromide; Dibromomethane ND ND ND ND
Methylene chloride; Dichloromethane ND ND ND ND
Methyl ethyl ketone; MEK; 2-Butanone ND ND ND ND
Methyl iodide; lodomethane ND ND ND ND
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone; Methyl isobutyl ketone ND ND ND ND
Styrene ND ND ND ND
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ND ND ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ND ND ND
Tetrachloroethylene; Tetrachloroethene; Perchloroethylene ND ND ND ND
Toluene ND ND ND ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane; Methylchloroform ND ND ND ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ND ND ND
Trichloroethylene; Trichloroethene ND ND ND ND
Trichlorofluoromethane; CFC-11 ND ND ND ND
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND ND ND ND
Vinyl acetate ND ND ND ND
Vinyl chloride ND ND ND ND
Xylenes ND ND ND ND



LOUDON COUNTY

BACKGROUND WELL
MONITORING WELL #4R
1 TNREGULATORY )

INORGANIC LIMITS 11-17-17 3-7-18 5-3-18 5-23-18 _ MW-4R Avg.
Antimony 6 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.50
Arsenic 10 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.50
Barium 2000 11.3 21.3 10.1 11.8 13.63
Beryllium 4 A 1 1 1 1.00
Cadmium 5 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.70
Chromium 100 5 5 5 5 5.00
Cobalt 6** 5 13.6 5 5 7.15
Copper 800*" 2 2 2 2 2.00
Fluoride* 4 1 1 1 1 1.00
Lead 15 1 1 1 1 1.00
Mercury 2 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.50
Nickel 100 7.69 14.3 5 8.3 8.82
Selenium 50 5 5 5 5 5.00
Silver 100 1 1 1 1 1.00
Thallium 2 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.50
Vanadium 86** 5 5 5.53 5 5.13
Zinc 6000** 21.2 32.9 12.6 16.6 20.83
*ALL DATA IN UG/L EXCEPT FLUORIDE (MG/L)

**EPA REGION 4 SCREENING LEVEL

ORGANIC 11-16-17 3-7-18 5-3-18 5-22-18

Acetone ND ND ND ND
Acrylonitrile ND ND ND ND
Benzene ND ND ND ND
Bromochloromethane ND ND ND ND
Bromodichloromethane ND ND ND ND
Bromoform; Tribomomethane ND ND ND ND
Carbon disulfide ND ND ND ND
Carbon tetrachloride ND ND ND ND
Chlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
Chloroethane; Ethyl chloride ND ND ND ND
Chloroform; Trichloromethane ND ND ND ND
Dibromochloromethane; Chiorodiboromomethane ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane; DBCP ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ND ND ND
o-Dichlorobenzene; 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
p-Dichlorobenzene; 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethane; Ethylidene chloride; Ethylidene dichlori ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethane; Ethylene dichloride ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethylene; 1,1-Dichloroethene; Vinylidene chloride ND ND ND ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene; cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ND ND ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene; trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloropropane; Propylene dichloride ND ND ND ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene ND ND ND ND
2-Hexanone; Methyl butyl ketone ND ND ND ND
Methyl bromide; Bromomethane ND ND ND ND
Methyl chloride; Chloromethane ND ND ND ND
Methylene bromide; Dibromomethane ND ND ND ND
Methylene chloride; Dichloromethane ND ND ND ND
Methyl ethyl ketone; MEK; 2-Butanone ND ND ND ND
Methyl iodide; lodomethane ND ND ND ND
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone; Methyl isobutyl ketone ND ND ND ND
Styrene ND ND ND ND
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ND ND ND
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ND ND ND
Tetrachloroethylene; Tetrachloroethene; Perchioroethylene ND ND ND ND
Toluene ND ND ND ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane; Methylchloroform ND ND ND ND
1.1,2-Trichloroethane ND ND ND ND
Trichloroethylene; Trichloroethene ND ND ND ND
Trichlorofluoromethane; CFC-11 ND ND ND ND
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND ND ND ND
Vinyl acetate ND ND ND ND
Vinyl chloride ND ND ND ND
Xylenes ND ND ND ND



LOUDON COUNTY

COMPLIANCE WELL
MONITORING WELL #05
TN REGULATORY ) ] ‘ 4 T [
INORGANIC LIMITS 11-16-17 3-7-18 5-3-18 5-22-18 MW-05 Avg. MW-4R Avg.
Antimony 6 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.50 1.50
Arsenic 10 25 25 25 25 250 2.50
Barium 2000 10 10 11.9 10.2 10.53 13.63
Beryllium 4 1 ] 1 1 1.00 1.00
Cadmium 5 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.70 0.70
Chromium 100 5 5 5 5 5.00 5.00
Cobalt 6** 5 5 5 5 5.00 7.15
Copper 800** 2 2 2 2 2.00 2.00
Fluoride* 4 1 1 1 1 1.00 1.00
Lead 15 1 1 ) 1 1.00 1.00
Mercury 2 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.50 0.50
Nickel 100 5 5 5 5 5.00 8.82
Selenium 50 5 5 5 5 5.00 5.00
Silver 100 1 1 1 1 1.00 1.00
Thallium 2 0.5 05 0.5 0.5 0.50 0.50
Vanadium 86** 5 5 5 5 5.00 5.13
Zinc 6000** 10.0 10.3 10.0 11.7 10.50 20.83
*ALL DATA IN UG/L EXCEPT FLUORIDE (MG/L)
**EPA REGION 4 SCREENING LEVEL
ORGANIC 11-16-17 3-7-18 5-3-18 5-22-18
Acetone ND ND ND ND
Acrylonitrile ND ND ND ND
Benzene ND ND ND ND
Bromochloromethane ND ND ND ND
Bromodichloromethane ND ND ND ND
Bromoform; Tribomomethane ND ND ND ND
Carbon disulfide ND ND ND ND
Carbon tetrachloride ND ND ND ND
Chlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
Chloroethane; Ethyl chloride ND ND ND ND
Chloroform; Trichloromethane ND ND ND ND
Dibromochloromethane; Chlorodibromomethane ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane; DBCP ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ND ND ND
o-Dichlorobenzene; 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
p-Dichlorobenzene; 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethane; Ethylidene chloride; Ethylidene dichlori ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethane; Ethylene dichloride ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethylene; 1,1-Dichloroethene; Vinylldene chloride ND ND ND ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene; cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ND ND ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene; trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloropropane; Propylene dichloride ND ND ND ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene ND ND ND ND
2-Hexanone; Methyl butyl ketone ND ND ND ND
Methy! bromide; Bromomethane ND ND ND ND
Methyl chloride; Chloromethane ND ND ND ND
Methylene bromide; Dibromomethane ND ND ND ND
Methylene chloride; Dichloromethane ND ND ND ND
Methyl ethyl ketone; MEK; 2-Butanone ND ND ND ND
Methyl iodide; lodomethane ND ND ND ND
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone; Methyl isobutyl ketone ND ND ND ND
Styrene ND ND ND ND
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ND ND ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ND ND ND
Tetrachloroethylene; Tetrachloroethene; Perchloroethylene ND ND ND ND
Toluene ND ND ND ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane; Methylchloroform ND ND ND ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ND ND ND
Trichloroethylene; Trichloroethene ND ND ND ND
Trichlorofluoromethane; CFC-11 ND ND ND ND
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND ND ND ND
Vinyl acetate ND ND ND ND
Vinyl chloride ND ND ND ND
Xylenes ND ND ND ND
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GROUNDWATER DATA

Matlock Bend Landfill
May 22, 2018
=T | Average Linear

|Elev. Of el Water | Contour | .. Hydraulic Effectl_v ei Hydraulic Velocity R
Well No. | GW (ft L - Distance . .. | Porosity | - Directions

| TOC below TOC Elevation | Elevation | | Conductivity | Gradient

| Ok | o) | fumin | fday
MW-01 | 830.87 7.10 823.77 825 40 4.70E-06 0.18 3.08E-02 | 8.03E-07 | 1.16E-03 SW
MW-1A*| 805.13 14.15 790.98 795 50 | 3.93E-06 0.18 | 8.04E-02 | 1.76E-06 | 2.53E-03 S
MW-02 | 825.20 11.10 814.10 815 45 5.90E-06 0.18 2.00E-02 | 6.56E-07 | 9.44E-04 SW
MW-03 | 867.86 14.82 853.04 855 } 75 1.20E-05 0.18 2.61E-02 | 1.74E-06 | 2.51E-03 SW
MW-4R**| 992.32 96.06 896.26 895 40 1.90E-05 0.18 3.15E-02 | 3.32E-06 | 4.79E-03 NW
MW-05 | 936.84 83.68 853.16 855 : 55 | 2.20E-05 0.18 3.35E-02 | 4.09E-06 | 5.89E-03 NW

*-The hydraulic conductivity for MW-1A is an average from monitoring wells MW-01, MW-02 and MW-03.
**-The hydraulic conductivity for MW-4R is from MW-04.
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LEGEND:

fuedr 1 0 1 | I/ ‘ i —— PROPERTY BOUNDARY

| j e S S () emmmm—s  WATER TABLE CONTOURS (INFERRED)
‘ AERIAL INDEX CONTOUR

MONITORING WELL 17 / AERIAL CONTOUR

MW-4R N\ [l —_————————
ToPorwELLCASOEL=232| | |1y |\ |\ ({7 -—ee—r oo ono.nnnn..p-n....—.~. ROAD

N GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL

—{— GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION
m— == = m w— == PERMITTED LIMITS OF WASTE

NOTES:

1. POTENTIOMETRIC CONTOURS DEVELOPED FROM
WATER ELEVATIONS TAKEN MAY 22, 2018.

2.  TOPOGRAPHIC CONTOURS SHOWN WERE PROVIDED BY
SOUTHERN RESOURCES MAPPING CORP., NORTHPORT,
ALABAMA, PHOTOS DATED AUGUST 25, 2015 AND
MAY 7,2018.

G.W.WELLNO. | WATERELEV.
MW-01 823.77
MW-1A 79098
MW-02 814.10
MW-03 853.04
MW-4R 896.26
MW-05 853.16

I[fonrrorme weLL

bW
/4 /| TOF OF WELL CASING EL~- 93684
| g+~ WELL TOTAL DEPTH: 170.7]

MONITORING WELL
MW-1
TOP OF WELL CASING EL = §30.47

‘WELL TOTAL DEPTH: 45.00
‘WELL CABING INSIDE DIA : 2" 7

T
e ;
—
|
MONITORING WELL
MW.3 -
TOP OF WELL CASING FL= 867881, "
5 e L MONITORING WELL
'WELL CASIN( g MW-1A
a TOP OF WELL CASING BL = $01.13|

'WELL TOTAL DEPTH: 38.00
'WELL CASING INSIDE DIA.; 2"

AR R N0

MONITORING WELL
Mw2

TOPOF WELL CASTRGEL=825.20| '\
'WELL TOTAL DEPTH: 43,10

| 'WELL CASING INSIDE DIA ; 2°
coRumey caorn

—— PHASE I/I/IV 1ST SEMI-ANNUAL 2018 SANTEK e
POTENTIOMETRIC CONTOUR MAP sso U EETIW TR T Q-1
CHECKED BY. RH -
MATLOCK BEND LANDJILL \ A 4 s o
e o LOUDON COUNTY, TENNESSEE Woaste Services ::)::I:.m
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LEACHATE FIELD LOG



|

FIELD SAMPLING LOG. WELL NO: Leachate

Location: Loudon County Landfill Site: Matlock Bend

Client/Operator: Santek Waste Services, Inc. Project No:

Purge Start: (Date)9 3 { Z (Time) JLHB Purge End.: (Date) — (Time) —

Purged by: SNM,[(W, ]_7 6[“5

Depth Measurement Ref. Point*  N/A ft Well Casing. ID: N/A

Equipment Used to Measure (Make, Model, etc) i
i
Cond. __YSI To_YS( |

DTW _N/A  pH_YSI

Measure Well TD:___N/A (-)Orig. DTW:__N/A (3 Wftr. Col. Thick:_ N/A .

x) 27=0,163 Gals./ft. () __N/A__Gals./Csg. Vol. (x)_3 Csg. Vol. (=)__N/A _Total Purge
Gals. 3
GWelev.Ref. __NA __fi(-)DTW: _N/A_fi=__ NA #
Purge/Sample Method: Directly into bottles
Decon. Method: Field Appendix B
Purge Water Containerized? (No)
Average Purge Rate: N/A (gallons per minute) .
Weather: N’L (€S°F) |
Actual e SC Temp Turl;idity
. Purged pH o Comments
Time (Gallons) (uS/cm) °C) (NTU)
(43 | blaek , sdov
Y 2 ( & ' 2
| — 06019650251 | B2

%9* NTU’s

Turbidity at metals sample collection:

Comments:

—blaok,, odor

|

|
*All Depths in Feet below Ref. Point on Wellhead, Generally Top of Casing (TOC) DTW= Depth to Water

|
|
|




LEACHATE ANALYTICAL RESULTS



@ ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

AES

June 11, 2018

Robert Hudson
Santek Environmental Inc.

650 25th Street NW
Cleveland TN 37311

RE:  Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill
Dear Robert Hudson: Order No:  1805P10

Analytical Environmental Services, Inc. received 1 sampleson  5/24/2018 9:00:00 AM
for the analyses presented in following report.

No problems were encountered during the analyses. Additionally, all results for the associated

Quality Control samples were within EPA and/or AES established limits. Any discrepancies associated with the
analyses contained herein will be noted and submitted in the form of a project Case Narrative.

AES’s accreditations are as follows:

-NELAP/State of Florida Laboratory ID E87582 for analysis of Non-Potable Water, Solid & Chemical Materials,
Air & Emissions Volatile Organics, and Drinking Water Microbiology & Metals, effective 07/01/17-06/30/18.
State of Georgia, Department of Natural Resources ID #800 for analysis of Drinking Water Metals, effective
07/01/17-06/30/18 and Total Coliforms/ E. coli, effective 04/25/17-04/24/20.

-NELAP/Louisiana Agency Interest No. 100818 for or analysis of Non-Potable Water and Solid & Chemical
Materials, effective 07/01/17-06/30/18.

-AIHA-LAP, LLC Laboratory ID: 100671 for Industrial Hygiene samples (Organics, Metals, PCM Asbestos,
Gravimetric), Environmental Lead (Paint, Soil, Dust Wipes, Air), and Environmental Microbiology (Fungal)
Direct Examination, effective until 11/01/19.

These results relate only to the items tested. This report may only be reproduced in full.

Ifyou have any questions regarding these test results, please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

(Lefh P

Chris Pafford

Project Manager

SURL Prasudential Birme « Atlanta Cleorgia 3340 » Leb: Y70 437 81777 » Fax: 770487 8188 » I'oll Free: 800.972.48R9

wuww aesatlantacom
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&P\ ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. [ Work Ordes
ig\ eosfio

d 3080 Presidential Drive Atlanta, GA 30340-3704 CHAIN OF CUSTODY
AES Phone: (770} 457-8177 / Toll-Free: (800) 972-4889 / Fax: (770) 457-8188 Date:g’gl'{' ' 8 Page l of 1
, —
COMPANY i ’ [ADDRESS:
5 : 9’, ANALYSIS REQUESTED
.&J‘kk &Ut fon qutq. G 2 ‘5+ N W .S)LC e Visit our website
E lanta.com for
™ www.aesat
L\ﬁ M C[GJG ‘-M J}‘ TN 3 ; 3 l. ( =y downloadable COCsand to [
PHONE: EMAIL: [a 3
= W U log in to your AESAccess a
bz /303 el account 3
SAMPLED BY" 4 c MGNATURE: /4‘ N D 0 : 8
) e -
T Muller, D €£/.5 2 gH ) E
g
SAMPLED: § %3 W E
# SAMPLE ID E e E 2 PRESERVATION (see codes) z
DATE TIME 9 2 s § ThE: REMARKS
S - - 5
o1 ezl ThalT [Thnlse :
L LeocChate SBB (43| x ewl2ll | (| L[] =)
2
- -
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE/TIME: RECEIVED BY: OATE/TIME PROJECT INFORMATION RECEIPT
3 2Ll “A, PROIECY NAME, k ‘ .
1 i / 1 Wm L% 5/"( . L‘,d(jy (Mh/ (Mn‘f’w M l Tatal # of Cantainers
£ P pgo0 UL e 702 ) )
A = PROJECT #: Turnbround i AT) Requ
2t 2
(ATERDUIESS B standard S Business Days
3 3 r; l 7‘ Q HWV7QN Loud.f-" rNrﬂ"f DZ Business DayRush
SEND REFORT T®: ez() M [] Next Business Day Rush
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS SHIPMENT METHOD INVOICE TO: A ([Jsame-Day Rush {auth req.)
! VIA: {IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE) [other
! VIA: rversocamipent [V
FedEx UPS USmail couner  Grevhound ST Fax?
alher _ _ QUOTE M;__ PO#; 0ATA PACKAGE: 1 O mO wO
Submission of samples to the laboratary constitutes acceptance of AES's Terms & Conditlons, Samples recelved after 3PM or on Saturday are consldered as recelved the followlng business day. If no TAT Is marked an COC, AES willl proceed with standard TAT.
Samples are dl: d of 30 days after letion of report unless other arangements are made.

Matrix Codes: A =Air GW =Groundwater SE =Sediment SO =Soil  SW =Surface Water ~WW = Waste Waler W = Water (Blanks)  DW = Drinking Water (Blanks) O = Other (specify)

Preservative Codes:  H+l = Hydrochloricacid +ice  I=lceonly N=Nitncacid S+ = Sulfuric acid +ice  S/Msl = Sodium Bisulfate/Mothanol +ice O = Other (specify)  NA = None White Copy - Original; Yellow Copy - Client
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc LR

Client: Santek Environmental Inc
Project: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Case Narrative
Lab ID: 1805P10

Sample Receiving Non-conformance:

Samples 1805P10-001C, -001E and -0011 as received did not meet specified pH range for the requested test methods of <2. The
laboratory attempted to adjust pH at receipt using the maximum allowable amount of preservative however, the required pH
was not obtained. The laboratory proceeded with the analyses per client history for leachate samples

Micro-extractable VOC Analysis by Method 8011

Matrix spike duplicate analyses were not performed with Batch 261446 due to insufficient sample volume

[on Scan Analysis by Method EPA 300:

Due to sample matrix, sample 1805P 10-001G required dilution during analysis resulting in elevated reporting limits
Mercury Analysis by Method 7470A

Due to sample matrix, sample 1805P10-001C required dilution during preparation and/or analysis resulting in elevated reporting

limits
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  I1-Jun-18
Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID: LEACHATE
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Collection Date: 5/23/2018 11:43:00 AM
Lab ID: 1805P10-001 Matrix: Groundwater
s Diluti
Analyses Result Rep?rt.mg Qual Units BatchID ilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
Total Organic Carbon (TOC) by SM5310B
Organic Carbon, Total 880 500 mg/L R371389 50  05/25/2018 22:37 ME
Total Metals by ICP/MS SW6020B (SW3005A)
Calcium 114 500 mg/L 261481 50 06/07/2018 15:13 DP
Tron 591 0.100 mg/L 261481 1 06/06/2018 23:51 DP
Magnesium 798 5.00 mg/L 261481 50 06/07/2018 15:13 DP
Potassium 532 5.00 mg/L 261481 50 06/07/2018 15:13 DP
Sodium 1190 250 mg/L 261481 50 06/07/2018 15:13 DP
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) 6790 10 mg/L 261539 1 05/29/2018 17:24 BD
Nitrogen, Ammonia (asN) E350.1 (E350.1)
Nitrogen, Ammonia (As N) 1480 100 mg/L 261469 500 05/29/2018 10:23 M
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8011 (SW8011)
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 0.039 ug/L 261446 1 05/26/2018 02:48 ZH
1,2-Dibromoethane BRL 0.020 ug/L 261446 1 05/26/2018 02:48 ZH
Mercury, Total SW7470A (SW7470A)
Mercury BRL 000500 mg/L 261569 1 06/01/2018 01:19 AS
Inorganic Anions by IC  EPA 300.0
Chloride 1310 500 mg/L. R371645 50 05/30/2018 13:28 MP
Fluoride BRL 10.0 mg/L R371351 10 05/24/2018 19:46 MP
Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) BRL 100 mg/L R371351 10 05/24/2018 19:46 MP
Sulfate 371 10.0 mg/L R371351 10 05/24/2018 19:46 MP
Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS SW6020B (SW3005A)
Manganese 0787 0.0100 mg/L 261697 1 06/01/2018 19:08 TA
Cyanide SW9014 (SW9010C)
Cyanide, Total BRL 0200 mg/L 261651 1 05/31/2018 14:00 AK
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) E410.4
Chemical Oxygen Demand 3640 250 mg/L R371737 25 05/31/2018 15:30 CG
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (SW5030B)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 261543 1 05/31/2018 14:56 oM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL 200 ug/L 261543 | 05/31/2018 14:56 oM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 261543 1 05/31/2018 14:56 oM

Qualifiers: & Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
N Analyte not NELAC certified

B Analyte detected in the associated method blank

> Greater than Result value

E  Estimated (value above quantitation range)

S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

Narr  See case narrative

NC  Not confirmed

< Less than Result value

J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  11-Jun-18

Client: Santek Environmental Inc Client Sample ID: LEACHATE
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Collection Date: 5/23/2018 11:43:00 AM
Lab ID: 1805P10-001 Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses Result Rept.)rt.l 8 Qual  Units BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SWS8260B (SW5030B)
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 261543 | 05/31/2018 14:56 OM
1,1-Dichloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 261543 I 05/31/2018 14:56 OM
1,1-Dichloroethene BRL 70 ug/L 261543 1 05/312018 14:56 OM
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL 10 ug/L 261543 I 05/31/2018 14:56 oM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 600 ug/L 261543 1 05/312018 14:56 OM
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 261543 | 05/31/2018 14:56 OM
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 50 ug/L 261543 1 05/31/2018 14:56 oM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 75 ug/L 261543 1 05/31/2018 14:56 oM
2-Butanone BRL 10 ug/L 261543 1 05/31/2018 14:56 oM
2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/L 261543 | 05/31/2018 14:56 OM
4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ug/L 261543 1 05/31/2018 14:56 OM
Acetone 49 10 ug/L 261543 | 05/31/2018 14:56 OM
Acrylonitrile BRL 10 ug/L 261543 1 05/31/2018 14:56 oM
Benzene BRL 50 ug/L 261543 | 05/31/2018 14:56 oM
Bromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 261543 I 05/31/2018 14:56 OM
Bromodichloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 261543 1 05/31/2018 14:56 OM
Bromoform BRL 10 ug/L 261543 1 05/31/2018 14:56 OM
Bromomethane BRL 10 ug/L 261543 1 05/31/2018 14:56 OM
Carbon disulfide BRL 10 ug/L 261543 1 05/312018 14:56 oM
Carbon tetrachloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 261543 | 05/31/2018 14:56 OM
Chlorobenzene BRL 10 ug/L. 261543 | 05/31/2018 14:56 oM
Chloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 261543 1 05/31/2018 14:56 OM
Chloroform BRL 10 ug/L 261543 | 05/31/2018 14:56 oM
Chloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 261543 1 05/312018 14:56 OM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 70 ug/L 261543 1 05/31/2018 14:56 OM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/L 261543 1 05/31/2018 14:56 oM
Dibromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 261543 1 05/31/2018 14:56 oM
Dibromomethane BRL 10 ug/L 261543 | 05/31/2018 14:56 oM
Ethylbenzene BRL 700 ug/L 261543 | 05/31/2018 14:56 oM
lodomethane BRL 10 ug/L 261543 1 05/31/2018 14:56 OM
Methylene chloride BRL 50 ug/L 261543 1 05/31/2018 14:56 OM
Styrene BRL 100 ug/L 261543 1 05/31/2018 14:56 OM
Tetrachloroethene BRL 50 ug/L 261543 1 05/31/2018 14:56 oM
Toluene BRL 1000 ug/L 261543 1 05/312018 14:56 oM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 100 ug/L 261543 1 05/31/2018 14:56 oM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/L 261543 1 05/31/2018 14:56 oM
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene BRL 10 ug/L 261543 | 05/31/2018 14:56 OM
Trichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 261543 | 05/31/2018 14:56 oM
Trichlorofluoromethane BRL 10 ug/L 261543 1 05/31/2018 14:56 oM
Vinyl acetate BRL 10 ug/L 261543 1 05/31/2018 14:56 oM
Vinyl chloride BRL 2.0 ug/L 261543 1 05/31/2018 14:56 oM
Qualifiers: ¥ Value exceeds maximum contaminant level E  Esti d (value above itation range)
BRL Below reporting limit S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
H  Holding times forpreparation or analysis exceeded Narr  See case narrative
N Analyte not NELAC certified NC  Not confirmed
B Analyte detected in the associated method blank < LessthanResultvalue
> Greater than Result value i Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  11-Jun-18

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID: LEACHATE
Project Name: Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill Collection Date: 5/23/2018 11:43:00 AM
Lab ID: 1805P10-001 Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses Result Rept)rt.mg Qual Units BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SWS8260B (SW5030B)

Xylenes, Total BRL 10000 ug/L 261543 1 05/31/2018 14:56 oM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 68-127 %REC 261543 1 05/31/2018 14:56 OM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 110 84.4-122 %REC 261543 1 05/3112018 14:56 OM
Surr: Toluene-d8 104 80.1-116 %REC 261543 | 05/31/2018 14:56 oM

APPENDIX I METALS SW6020B (SW3005A)

Antimony 00107 0.00150 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:30 DP

Arsenic 0.109 0.00250 mg/L 261481 1 06/06/2018 23:51 TA

Barium 0.556 00100 mg/L 261481 1 06/06/2018 23:51 TA

Beryllium BRL 000100 mg/L 261481 10 06/06/2018 23:45 TA

Cadmium 0.00132 0.000700 mg/L 261481 1 06/06/2018 23:51 TA

Chromium 0.296 0.00500 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:30 DP

Cobalt 0.0975 0.00500 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:30 DP

Copper 00330 0.00200 mg/L 261481 1 06/06/2018 23:51 TA

Lead 00274 0.00100 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:30 DP

Nickel 0327 0 00500 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:30 DP

Selenium BRL 0.00500 mg/L 261481 1 06/06/2018 23:51 TA

Silver BRL 0.00100 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:30 DP

Thallium BRL 0.000500 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:30 DP

Vanadium BRL 0.00500 mg/L 261481 1 05/31/2018 19:30 DP

Zinc 0.301 00100 mg/L 261481 1 06/06/2018 23:51 TA

Qualifiers: *  Value ds maximum i level E  Esti d (value above itation range)
BRL Below reporting limit S Spike Recovery outside limits due fo matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Narr  See case narrative
N Analyte not NELAC certified NC  Not confirmed
B Analyte detected in the associated method blank < Less than Result value
> Greaterthan Result value J Eyti d vducd dbelow Reporimg Limit
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Clear Save as
R |ANALyTICAL
S | EENVIRONNIENTAL
AES | SERVICES. INC. SAMPLE/COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST
1. Client Name: Santek Environmental Inc. AES Work Order Number: 1805P10
2, Carrier: FedEx [ ] UPS 1 uses [ client(w] Courier[_| Other
Yes No N/A Details Comments
3.|Shipping container/cooler received in good condition? (o) damaged [_] leaking ] other[_]
4 |Custody seals present on shipping container? () '.)
5, |Custody seals intact on shipping container? D o
&.|Temperature blanks present? 0 € (@)
Cooler temperature(s) within limits of 0-6°C? [See item 13 and 14 for @ O O Cooling initiated for recently collected samples / ice
‘| temperature recordings.) present
8.] Chain of Custody (COC) present? )
4./ Chain of Custody signed, dated, and timed when relinquished and received?| ((®) ()
10.{Sampler name and/or signature on COC? (o) -
11.| Were all samples received within holding time? (o) ()
12.] TATmarked on the COC? (+) () | (O ifnoTATindicated, procecded with standard TAT per Terms & Conditions. L
13, Cooler 1 Temperature 2.2 °c Cooler 2 Temperature °c Cooler 3 Temperature °c Cooler 4 Temperature °c
14, Cooler S Temperature °c Cooler 6 Temperature °c Cooler 7 Temperature °c Cooler 8 Temperature o
15. Comments:
| certify that | have completed sectlions 1-15 (dated initials). 1D 5/24/18
Yes No N/A Details Comments
16.| Were sample containers intact upon receipt? .) D
17.|Custody seals present on sample containers?
18.|Custody seals intact on sample containers? D O G)
19.|Do sample container labels match the COC? @ O O incomplete info [] ~ ilegible [ |
no label other [ ]
20 |Are analyses reauested indicated on the COC? =00
21.|Were all of the samples listed on the COC received? @ O O samplesiicelvedibutnotlistedlonicOE ]
samples listed on COC not received |:|
22 |Was the sample collection date/time noted? 0
23 |Did we receive sufficient sample volume for indicated analyses? @
24 |Were samples received in appropriate containers? (o)
25 |Were VOA samples received without headspace (< 1/4" bubble)? 0)
26.|Were trip blanks submitted? ') @ O listed on COC ] not listed on cOC_[M!
27. Comments:
1 certify that | have completed sections 16-27 {dated Initials). MOP 5/24/18

This section only applies to samples where pH can be

checked at Sample Receipt. Yes No N/A Details Comments
28.|Have containers needing chemical preservation been checked? * @
29.|Containers meet preservation guidclines? o -

30,{Was pH adjusted at Sample Receipt?

Q

* Note: Cerntain analyses require chemical preservalion bul mus| be checked in the laboratory and not upon Sample Receipt such as Colitorms, VOCs and Oil & Grease/TPH.

Checklist 6.9.17 Rev 2

| certify that | have completed sections 28-30 (dated initials

Locked

) MDP 5/24/18
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date:

11-Jun-18

Client:

Lab Order:

Project Name:

Santek Environmental Inc.
Loudon County (Matlock Bend) Landfill
1805P10

Dates Report

Lab Sample ID
1805P10-001A

1805P10-0018
1805P10-001C
1805P10-001C
1805P10-001C
1805P10-001C
1805P10-001C
1805P10-001D
1805P10-001E
1805P10-001E
1805P10-001F
1805P10-001G
1805P10-001G
1805P10-001H
1805P10-001

Client Sample ID Collection Date

LEACHATE 5/23/2018 11:43:00AM
LEACHATE 5/23/2018 11:43:00AM
LEACHATE 5/23/2018 11:43:00AM
LEACHATE 5/23/2018 11:43:00AM
LEACHATE 5/23/2018 11:43:00AM
LEACHATE 5/23/2018 11:43:.00AM
LEACHATE 5/23/2018 11:43:00AM
LEACHATE 5/23/2018 11:43.00AM
LEACHATE 5/23/2018 11:43:00AM
LEACHATE 5/23/2018 11:43:00AM
LEACHATE 5/23/2018 11:43:00AM
LEACHATE 5/23/2018 11:43:00AM
LEACHATE 5/23/2018 11:43:00AM
LEACHATE 5/23/2018 11:43:00AM
LEACHATE 5/23/2018 11:43:00AM

Matrix
Groundwater

Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater

Groundwater

TestName
APPENDIX | VOLATILE ORGANICS

MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOCs
APPENDIX | METALS
APPENDIX | METALS

Total Metals by ICP/MS

Total Metals by ICP/MS

TOTAL MERCURY

Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS
Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N)
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)

Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C

Inorganic Anions by IC

Inorganic Anions by IC

Cyanide

Total Organic Carbon by SM5310B

TCLP Date

Prep Date
5/29/2018 11:59:00AM

5/25/2018 4:19:46 PM
5/30/2018 10:41:00AM
5/30/2018 10:41:00AM
5/30/2018 10:41:00AM
5/30/2018 10:41:00AM
5/31/2018 7:45:00 PM
6/1/2018 2:06:00 PM
5/29/2018 9:02:58 AM

5/29/2018 5:24:.00 PM

5/31/2018 11:50:00AM

Analysis Date
05/31/2018

05/26/2018
05/31/2018
06/06/2018
06/06/2018
06/07/2018
06/01/2018
06/01/2018
05/29/2018
05/31/2018
05/29/2018
05/24/2018
05/30/2018
05/31/2018
05/25/2018

Page 8 of 9




AES,lne.
3080 Presidential Drive
Auants GA 30340

pH Adjustment Sheet

AES Test pH as [Required| Preservative Lot # of Amount Added Final | Tech's Date Time
Sample ID number Requested [ Received| pH Required Preservative mL or Pellets* pH _|Initials
SIRETW 2008 | Fkelo | & | <R | s | sem—Fr/ - 42 OS5 w v | & | MP | 52y |\ RoasT
— oo/ %ﬂv (Y sy | s sen /  wL baes | ¥ |#P | F |~

mL Pellets

< mL Pellets
mL Pellets
ml Pellets
mlL Pellets
mL Pellets
mL Pellets
mL Pellets
ml. Pellets
mL Pellets
mb Pellets
mL Pellets
ml Pellets
mL Pelleis 1
mL Pellets 7
mL Peliets
ml, Pellets
mL Pellcts

DWM 8/22/2014 10:01 AM

* Number of Pellets whea adding NAOH
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LEACHATE CONTROL CHART



LOUDON COUNTY

LEACHATE
APPENDIX | | = 2 Ee i |
AN~ : INORGANIC LIMITS 4-17-02 | 4-20-04 | 4-11-05 3-27-06 3-22-07 3-27-08 4-2-09 | 4-7-10 1-5-11 | 3-15-12 3-28-13 3-25-14 4-1-15 5-24-16 5-25-17 5-23-18 | Leachats AVG
Antimony 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 60 6 6 8.75 60.00 6 8.23 30.60 10.70 14.89
Arsenic 50 50 224 168 79.3 50.7 50.0 50.0 500.0 50.0 50.0 69.7 500.0 69.6 116.0 61.3 109.0 137.35
Barium 2000 2000 2610 2790 2000 2000 2000 2000 20000 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 687 523 556 2947.88
Beryllium 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 40 4 4 4 4 4 4 1 1 5.88
Cadmium 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 50 5 5 5 5 5 5 1.25 1.32 7.35
Chromium 100 100 106 145 100 100 100 100 1000 100 100 136 1000 230 584 163 296 272.50
Cobalt 6™ 19.5 36.5 53.0 40.1 30.6 25.5 14.4 1000.0 37.2 10.0 87.1 100.0 82.6 151.0 743 97.5 116.21
Copper 800** 10 31.9 14.6 10 10 10 10 1000 10 10 15.9 100.0 25.3 88.3 396 33.0 88.68
Flouride* 4 4 4 4 4 4 80 80 40 400 40 40 400 200 200 80 10 99.38
Lead 115 50 571 50 50 50 15 15 150 15 15 15 150 304 116.0 20.1 27.4 51.63
Mercury 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 0.5 1.91
Nickel 100 100 100 144 114 100 100 100 1000 100 100 258 1000 240 618 255 327 291.00
Selenium 10 10 10 10.5 20.2 12.2 21.3 10.0 100.0 12.8 10.0 14.1 100.0 13.1 69.7 10.0 5.0 26.81
Silver 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 500 50 50 50 500 50 5 2.5 1.0 97.41
Thallium 2 2 35 2 2 10.5 2.0 2.0 20.0 20 2.0 2.0 20.0 2.0 2.0 0.5 0.5 4.69
Vanadium 86°* 10 55.4 343 14.2 14.2 11.4 10.0 100.0 25.5 10.0 48.5 108.0 101.0 158.0 53.8 5.0 47 46
zZinc 6000** 444 918 209 66.5 325 66.8 67.5 420 176 191 1640 922 512 770 206 301 408.92
*ALL DATAIN UG/L EXCEPT FLUORIDE (MGI/L)
1 = TREATMENT TECHNIQUE ACTION LEVEL
**EPA REGION 4 SCREENING LEVEL
4/7/10 reporting limits for some constituents are elevated due to a high dilution factor
ORGANIC 4-17-02 4-29-04 4-11-05 3-27-06 3-22-07 3-27-08 4-2-09 4-7-10 1-5-11 3-15-12 3-28-13 3-25-14 4-1-15 5-24-16 5-25-17 5-23-18
Acetone ND 360 140 25 130 160 230 1300 230 1500 2000 2000 ND ND 47 49
Acrylonitrile ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzene ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Bromochloromethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Bromodichloromethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Bromoform; Tribomomethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Carbon disulfide ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Carbon tetrachloride ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chlorobenzene ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chloroethane; Ethyl chioride ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chloroform; Trichloromethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dibromochloromethane; Chlorodibromomethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND " ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane; DBCP ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
o-Dichlorobenzene; 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
p-Dichlorobenzene; 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethane; Ethylidene chloride; Ethylidene dichloride ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethane; Ethylene dichloride ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethylene; 1,1-Dichloroethene; Vinylidene chloride ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene; cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene; trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloropropane; Propylene dichloride ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene ND ND. ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2-Hexanone; Methyl butyl ketone ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 26 10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Methyl bromide; Bromomethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Methyl chloride; Chloromethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Methylene bromide; Dibromomethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Methylene chloride; Dichloromethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Methyl ethyl ketone; MEK; 2-Butanone ND ND ND ND ND ND 200 1900 420 3200 3500 3800 ND ND ND ND
Methy! iodide; lodomethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone; Methyl isobutyl ketone ND 180 110 ND 37 11 ND 20 ND ND ND ND 22 ND ND ND
Styrene ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Tetrachloroethylene; Tetrachloroethene; Perchloroethylene ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Toluene ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,1-Trichloraethane; Methyichloroform ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Trichloroethylene; Trichloroethene ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Trichlorofluoromethane; CFC-11 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Vinyl acetate ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Vinyl chloride ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Xylenes ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
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Cobalt Alternate Source Demonstration

Presented in Table 1 below are the cobalt results for MW-03 and the leachate collected during the
1%t semi-annual monitoring event of 2018, as well as soil samples from the Borrow Area at the
Landfill. The results indicate cobalt is naturally occurring in the soils approximately 350 times
higher than the groundwater. Furthermore, cobalt is present in the leachate as well. However, the
presence of cobalt in the leachate is attributable to the use of soils as daily and intermediate cover.
Santek believes this report adequately identifies the source of cobalt being the site’s natural soil.
Therefore, no additional sampling and analysis is recommended for cobalt in MW-03.

Table 1 - Cobalt Alternate Source

Demonstration

Location Cobalt (ppm)
MW-03 (5/23/18) 0.0133
Leachate (5/23/18) 0.0975
Borrow Area A Sample 6.60
Borrow Area B Sample 1.98
Borrow Area C Sample 542
Borrow Area Average 4.67




@ ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

AES

December 21,2016

Robert Hudson

Santek Environmental Inc.
650 25th Street NW
Cleveland TN 37311

TEL: (423)303-7101
FAX: (423) 479-1952

RE: Loudon (Matlock Bend) LF Borrow Pit

Dear Robert Hudson: Order No: 1612642

Analytical Environmental Services, Inc. received 3  sampleson 12/7/2016 10:30:00 AM
for the analyses presented in following report.

No problems were encountered during the analyses. Additionally, all results for the associated
Quality Control samples were within EPA and/or AES established limits. Any discrepancies
associated with the analyses contained herein will be noted and submitted in the form of a
project Case Narrative.

AES’s accreditations are as follows:

-NELAC/Florida State Laboratory ID E87582 for analysis of Non-Potable Water, Solid &
Chemical Materials, and Drinking Water Microbiology, effective 07/01/16-06/30/17.
-NELAC/Louisiana Agency Interest No. 100818 for or analysis of Non-Potable Water and Solid
& Chemical Materials, effective 07/01/16-06/30/17.

-NELAC/Texas Certificate No. T104704509-16-6 for or analysis of Non-Potable Water and
Solid & Chemical Materials, effective 03/01/16-02/28/17.

-AIHA-LAP, LLC Laboratory ID: 100671 for Industrial Hygiene samples (Organics, Metals,
PCM Asbestos, Gravimetric), Environmental Lead (Paint, Soil, Dust Wipes, Air), and
Environmental Microbiology (Fungal) Direct Examination, effective until 09/01/17.

(i/;{/é/k i

Chris Pafford

Project Manager

5080 Presidential Drive » Atlanta, Geargia 30340 = Tel: 770.457.8177 - Fax: 770.457.8188 « Toll Frue: 800.972.4329

www.aesatlanta.com
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B

. ANALVYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC
/ 3080 Presidenltial Drive, Atlanta GA 30340-3704
ALS TEL: (770) 457-8177 / TOLL-FREE (800) 972-4889 / FAX: (770) 457-8188

CHAIN QFF CUSTODY

Wark Order: {(a(él (ﬁqZ/

\é\ Date. zg./ég d Page z of 1
COMIANY, . ADDRISS: m § e oo
j@n’}ﬁk Wd."l\.’, SW(?f,LC * 650 2—5 Sﬁ&"' ,VW) 9 ) I Visit our website
e 1o, Clevela TN, | www.aesatlanta.com
— [f: f&l v ’ ?73 ,( \?- to check on the status of
IL”“ (97) 303 <20/ "2 979-0950 o your reslts, place bottle) £
AMPLED BY: SIGNATURE , ete. g
j- Hu Js-om/ W P i d 5
SAMPLE — { S
i SAMPLE I o E’é : £ PRESERVATION {Sec codes) =
3 g 5 REMARKS
DATE TIME S 3 )
| A-Sample Noogl 33/1 & So ‘ !
> @"Sava’ﬂ/{, /x84 3:’2‘:1 X | S /Y !
T Sanigle /L 3 2 SO 'x |
6 B
X _ |
11
12 ®
13
14
RELINQUISHED 1BY /jm'rnmm RECEIVED BY DATEATIME PROJECT INFORMATION RECEIPT
H /2 // : : ¢ PROIEC TN, Total # ol Containers
Los@ Bhedy " o St (6/7fe 1055 U medoe (Motlock Bond)LF By P | " K

p:

PROJECT 1. %oy [ Sa m,ole,(

Jurnaround Time Request

SITL: ADDR1:SS:

Standard 5 Business Days
2 Business Day Rush

Iseno rivorTTo: Rr)huti— Hudor

[ Nexi Business Day Rush

ISPLECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS:

See Chiis Patford

IN

SHIPMENT ME 110D

@/:

/ /

VIA:
VIA:

CLIENT H’S MAIL  CGURIER

GREYIIOUND

OTULER

INVOICE T(3;
IIF DIFFERENT FRON ABOVE)

DS::mc Day Rush (anth req.)
Other

STATL PROGRAM (il uny):

E-m:ul',’D

Fax? D

QUOTE # Peu;

DATA PACKAGE: 10 nQd QO wvd

SAMPLES RECEIVED AFTER 3PM OR SATURDAY ARE CONSIDERLED AS RECEIVED ON THE NEXT BUSINESS DAY; IFNOTAT IS MARKED ON COC AES WILL PROCEED AS STANDARD TAT,

AMPLES ARE DISPOSED OF 30 DAYS AFVER COMPLETION OF REPORT UNLESS OTHER ARRANGEMENTS ARE VADE.

MATRIX CODES: A = Air GW = Groundwaler

PRESERVATIVE CODES: 1l = ilydrochioric acild v ice

SE = Sediment

SO ~ Sail

[ = lce only

N = Niiric acid

SW — Surlace Waier

Sl - Sulfutic acid rice

W= Waier (Blanks) 0

S.M - sodium Bisulliie/Methanol 1ice

= Other (specilvy

0 = Other (specity)  NA = None

White Copy - Original; Yellow Copy - Client
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  21-Dec-16
Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  A-SAMPLE
Project Name: Loudon (Matlock Bend) LF Borrow Pit Collection Date: 11/29/2016 3:31:00 AM
Lab ID: 1612642-001 Matrix: Soil
Reporting Dilution
Analyses Result p' ' . ° Qual Units BatchID Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
TOTAL MERCURY SW7471B (SW7471B)
Mercury BRL 0.0919 mg/Kg-dry 234606 1 12/12/2016 11:46 JR
Metals by ICP/MS SW6020B (SW3050B)
Antimony 241 232 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 02:56 JS
Arsenic ) 8490 6970 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 02:56 IS
Barium 32600 4650 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 02:56 JS
Beryllium 186 46.5 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 02:56 IS
Cadmium BRL 46.5 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 02:56 JS
Chromium 21700 9300 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 02:56 IS
Cobalt 6610 2320 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 02:56 JS
Copper 4760 930 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 02:56 JS
Lead 14300 465 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/1512016 02:56 JS
Nickel 3260 2320 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 02:56 JS
Selenium BRL 2320 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 02:56 JS
Silver BRL 46.5 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 02:56 JS
Thallium 178 465 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/152016 02:56 IS
Vanadium 599 269 ug/Kg-dry  R332264 10 12/15/2016 02:56 JS
Zinc 33100 4650 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/18/2016 04:38 IS
PERCENT MOISTURE D2216
Percent Moisture 701 0 wt% R332013 1 12/13/2016 10:00 BD
Qualifiers: ¥ Value exceeds maximum contaminant level E  Estimated (value above quantitation range)
BRL Below reporting limit S  SpikeRecovery outside limits due to matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Narr  See case narrative
N Analyte not NELAC certified NC  Not confirmed
B Analyte detected in the associated method blank < Less than Result value
> Greater than Result value J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  21-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  B-SAMPLE

Project Name: Loudon (Matlock Bend) LF Borrow Pit Collection Date: 11/29/2016 3:29:00 AM

LabID: 1612642-002 Matrix: Soil

Analyses Result Repf)rt.lng Qual  Units BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst

Limit Factor
TOTALMERCURY SW7471B (SW7471B)
Mercury BRL 0.0997 mg/Keg-diy 234606 1 12/12/2016 11:48 JR
Metals by ICP/MS SW6020B (SW3050B)

Antimony 375 199 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 03:02 JS
Arsenic 16200 5960 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 03:02 JS
Barium 18300 3970 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 03:02 JS
Beryllium 143 39.7 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 03:02 JS
Cadmium BRL 39.7 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 03:02 JS
Chromium 19800 7950 ug/Kg-diy 234549 10 12/15/2016 03:02 IS
Cobalt 1980 199 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 03:02 JS
Copper 8930 795 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 03:02 JS
Lead 14400 397 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 03:02 JS
Nickel 4740 1990 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 03:02 JS
Selenium BRL 1990 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 03:02 JS
Silver BRL 39.7 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 03:02 JS
Thallium 183 39.7 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 03:02 JS
Vanadium 1140 266 ug/Kg-dry  R332264 10 12/15/2016 03:02 IS
Zinc 24900 3970 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/18/2016 04:44 JS

PERCENT MOISTURE D2216

Percent Moisture 6.08 0 wtth R332013 1 12/13/2016 10:00 BD
Qualifiers: * Value exceeds maximum contaminant level E  Estimated (value above quantitation range)
BRL Below reporting limit S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Nair  See case narrative
N Analyte not NELAC certified NC  Not confirmed
B Analyte detected in theassociated method blank < Less than Result value
> Greater than Result value d] Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  21-Dec-16

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID: C-SAMPLE

Project Name: Loudon (Matlock Bend) LF Borrow Pit Collection Date: 11/29/2016 3:27:00 AM

Lab ID: 1612642-003 Matrix: Soil

Analyses Result Repf)rt.mg Qual  Units BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst

Limit Factor
TOTAL MERCURY SW7471B (SW7471B)
Mercury BRL 0.110 " mg/Kg-dry 234606 1 12/12/2016 11:34 JR
Metals by ICP/MS SWé6020B (SW3050B)

Antimony 420 241 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 03:08 JS
Arsenic 24000 7230 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 03:08 JS
Barium 20200 4820 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 03:08 JS
Beryllium 251 482 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 03:08 JS
Cadmium BRL 482 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 03:08 JS
Chromium 24800 9650 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 03:08 IS
Cobalt 5420 2410 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 03:08 IS
Copper 11500 965 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 03:08 IS
Lead 17500 482 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 03:08 JS
Nickel 4820 241 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 03:08 IN]
Selenium BRL 2410 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 03:08 JS
Silver BRL 482 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 03:08 JS
Thallium 175 482 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/15/2016 03:08 IS
Vanadium 1160 6.02 ug/Kg-dry ~ R332264 10 12/15/2016 03:08 JS
Zinc 44700 4820 ug/Kg-dry 234549 10 12/18/2016 04:51 JS

PERCENT MOISTURE D2216

Percent Moisture 16.9 0 wi% R332013 1 12/13/2016 10:00 BD
QualiGers: *  Value exceeds maximum contaminant level E  Estimated (value above quantitation range)
BRL Below reporting limit S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Narr  See case narrative
N Analyte not NELAC certified NC  Notconfirmed
B Analyte detected in the associated method blank < Less than Result value
> Greater than Result value J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc.

Sample/Cooler Receipt Checklist

Client ‘701 " '\‘C ‘<

Checklist completed by j.uy)no_ Mebinon /12 Z? /I (2]

Work Order Number [(01 2 (o 7

Signature Date

Carrier name: FedEx '_/ UPS __ Courier __ Client__ US Mail __ Other

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes {
Custody seals intact on*shipping container/cooler? Yes _
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes

Amizlify

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? (0"§6"C)"‘ Yes __
Cooler #1 qu_b:? v|Cooler#2 __ Cooler #3 Cooler#4
Chain of custody present? Yes _/
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes _/
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes 7~
Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes __/
Sample containers intact? Yes 7~
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes _/
All samples received within holding time? Yes _/
Was TAT marked on the COC? Yes <~
Proceed with Standard TAT as per project history? Yes <

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? = No VOA vials submitted ~

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes

Adjusted? Checked by

Sample Condition: Good .— Other(Explain)

No

No

Not Present ___

Not Present -~
~

Not Present

Cooler#5 _ Cooler #6

Not Applicable

No

Not Applicable "

(For diffusive samples or AIHA lead) Is a known blank included? Yes

See Case Narrative for resolution of the Non-Conformance.

* Samples do not have to comply with the given range for certain parameters.

\\Aes_server\I\Sample Receipt\My Documents\COCs and pH Adjustment Sheet\Sample_Cooler_Recipt_Checklist_Revl.rtf
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